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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

) MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-02R
Project Name: Kelly-Moore

Date: __3/ Q\I/‘ 2022

Project Number: PS21204540.01 Weather Conditions: mid F
Location:_Seattle, WA
Sampler: m&;}u\ ) Wind Speed/Direction: _Cl\’\ $M9>
WELL INFORMATION
Casing Diameter (in): 2 Groundwater Elevation (ft): 4. 5F
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 21.63' Depth of Well Casing (ft):

Initial Depth to Water (ft): ﬁ TG Actual Purge Volume (gal): _’2_.8511-0'\4

Wellhead Condition:

PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH
WL (ft (std. SC Temp. | ORP DO | Turbidity
btoc! Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) (QQ_LL) (NTUs) Notes

7.0F [ 43 .35 [0.44 __[i50 [1334]0.33 | 134

7.02 [IXNA4T (6.5 [0.202 [150 [13%.0[ 019 | 105

08 [12:536.45 | O,19 M4 [13%2] 0uz| 92:02

07 | 12:58[ 6.5 | 0%9 [14.4 [134.5[(3.1% | .02

2.07 | (3:03| a4 10185 149 [\HL510.18 | 4.9

2.07113%08 | ©.10[0.4%2 [[4.9 [1424{0.15| 10.3
).

20| 13013 ] 610 [0.1K2 [14.9 [143.6 0,161 103
F:07 [ 1341¢] 6.05] 0,190 [[4.3 1456l Q4] .50
3:0H 13:23] 05| OJ%0 - | 4.3 1443 O.4S| 6.0

Sample ID No.: KMW-02R-
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 101
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.:  YSI-Pro Bes, v\v)

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing
Sampling Equipment Used:  YSI Pro Dss

* Purge Start Time: ) Sample Collection Time: ’3 35
Purge Completion Time: ‘25 Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC
Other Field Observations:

MS/MSD Xvple,
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/ GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-03R

Project Name: Kelly-Moore
om:_%[&.g&__
Project Number: PS21204540.01 Weather Conditions: _/wins 4 wad HOSF

Location: Seattle, WA A ! ih
Sampler: _"Jicklun Porbina Wind Speed/Direction: _L\ﬂ.__,' §)

WELL INFORMATION

]
Casing Diameter (in): 2 Groundwater Elevation (ft): _| H.12
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 21.54' Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft): 7 r4Z Actual Purge Volume (gal): |~ 35
Wellhead Condition: _6921
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH
WL (ft (std. sC Temp. | ORP | DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) (NTUs) Notes

F4% [10:48 | 7.04 | ©bl0A1e-S ks | 037 | 3.42
2.59[10:s3[ 74l | O35 |lh.6 |x0.8 |03] | 2.06
%55 (1053|231 | 0.3 [lb& (442 027 | 2.20
2.55 [ 10:03 223 | 0.6 l‘m%‘ NA 030 AIFIS
Zs3 [:02 =324 O |lbb |21 (026 2.43
2723 0.65 | lo,F [ K0 [0.25 279

494

255 s 13 [F21 | 0.6S o3 il.3 | (:23] [ 23

254 [1:20 | 321 | B.63 2|32 [0.20] | LS
273221 | .6l iz [H.S |08 | |.5Y

2.5Y4
2.55 [11:32 (322 | 0.0 | 1b? 1,4 020 | 2.3%

Sample ID No.: KMW-03R-
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 101

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.:  YSI-Pro Dss. PiV)

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used: YSI Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: 0:43 Sample Collection Time: _[1*35
Purge Completion Time: il tgz Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. - Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations:

Updated 3/14/22 Page _1_of _1__



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-04

Project Name:  Kelly-Moore z
Date: _35%/22,
Project Number: PS21204540.01 Weather Conditions: °F dod&y
Location:_Seattle, WA
Sampler: _yackiyn Pezkavy Wind Speed/Direction:
WELL INFORMATION ' ‘
Casing Diameter (in): 2 Groundwater Elevation (ft): 13,78
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 18.56' Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft): _H.¥2 Actual Purge Volume (gal): 25 oL
Wellhead Condition: d
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH 7 73 7
WL (ft (std. sC Temp. | ORP | DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/lL) | (NTUs) Notes

Hao [ W3 | 6.33| 0203 2.7 | 148.4( 0.22 | 5.7 gm'b(z 0,01 NPL
O uug | 6,34 04267 [ 26 M4 ] 02| 3 orned gomp 4 Lpie | (prp 2o
H372 | W23 | .33 | 0.235 | 127 [138-4] 0.24]| 6.0

472 | W28 | 6.2 09737 | 1.5 [ 133 ]| 051 ] 228

-3 | (.30 | o=+ | 126 [1315] 0.63 ~sTOP -
pwp rtny dired | wiited foc por) ot 18 foe delifoeed[fofroked fubthg while dwsvy) i3
472 12496 | (51 | 0.262 [ 12 [130.8] LIS | 6.7 v i
Hze 12350 423 | 0.26) 2.8 |1g23 | Lol | 24.4
9,32 | 1255 (19 0:2-63 2.8 1162.6 | 095 | 2% 1

A
HAL | 1360 | 0,20 | 021 [123 1568 | 1.0 | 26.5
W41 | 1304 | 6.4 | 6.273 [ V29 [IHF| 107 | 99+
AAL| 15:0r| @1 | 0275 |na [153a] 1is | 229
4732 | Bl | G 7| 0278 [11F [(52.4] 123 | 145
=2 1315 ] G.x2] 0974 [12.3 [152.3] 14f | 150 [bnonweten

p 373 W[mh{)

Sample ID No.: KMW-04-
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 101
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.:  YSI-Pro Dss. W3

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used: YS! Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: 0% ; 12:43 Sample Collection Time: __| 335
Purge Completion Time: / Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): 230 Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC

Ot;er Field Observations:

Q035 ible. 0.01iNwPL@ gurface f

Updated 3/14/22 Page 1 _of 1__
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Project Name:

Project Number: PS21204540.01
Location: Seattle, WA

\+/0OO0.

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-06
Kelly-Moore

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

Date:  2/22 /22
Weather Conditions: _5S0°F  aivwy
7 J

Sampler: _—Yackiyn Perki Wind Speed/Direction: 3m}o'l~ €
WELL INFORMATION
Casing Diameter (in): 2" Groundwater Elevation (ft): 13,92!
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 19.80’ Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft): X Actual Purge Volume (gal): _O. ’-7-5'(7&
Wellhead Condition: ‘
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH v / v v

WL (ft (std. SC Temp. | ORP DO | Turbidity

btoc) | Time [ units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) [ (NTUSs) Notes
535 [%:5% |4 | 0.492 [[3.9 [[38.5 [0.3¢] 364

SY [F'58 |6H4F | 0,474 [ 139 |457] 0.22|30.4 | ¥pvited himmy yr2f¥
5.%2 1903 | 64F | 0. 46k | 133 | FF0| 0.20] 34.4 i
9.%2 |08 | 4% | 0,469 |13.3 |66.3 [0.19 | 30.7

982 9:13 | M8 | 0469 | 13,y | 53.3| 07| 32.2

561 | 2:18 | 64q | O,4F0 [13.3 [54.%(0.16 | 224

Sample ID No.: KMW-06-

Water Level Ind. Model & No.:

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.:
Purge Equipment Used:

Solinst Model 64 122 .bnm‘gm

YSI-Pro Dss, gm
Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used: YSI Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: 0R:43 Sample Collection Time: O : A5
Purge Completion Time: 04:.18 Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): _ 940 Sample Containers Used: _Lab Provided

Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc.

Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations:

X confamnated 1 VOA, discagled a'm_-gc wof and botfle Qng‘

Updated 3/14/22

5 VOAs Horal // s W{

Page _1 of _1__

REVIRDT RN TN TR -

T—



l"l
v‘v L
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-07
Project Name: Kelly-Moore _

Date: 22
Project Number: PS21204540.01 Weather Conditions: !’
Location: %mg. WA
Sampler: _"Sackbyn Deriomy _~Wind Speed/Direction:
WELL INFORMATION \_
Casing Diameter (in): 2 Groundwater Elevation (ft): [4, 38"’
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 21.63 Depth of Well Casing (ft):
w;:la':;zp(t;’:; :g:::r w): =F.o0a Actual Purge Volume (gal): 2.8
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
\ pH

WL (ft (std. sc Temp. | ORP | DO | Turbidity

btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes
AR -TTA b-28 0.24¢ |[15.% 13941 0.4) |B.4
2. [15:°5] 0« 0.283% [15.3 [ RI.% [O.4) H3a
‘—%ni 1556 %’22% %2?5 16;8‘] 1293 (.13 | 29.8

A2 160 [ G. 266 | /5.9 12064045 | 22,2

JN16°06l . 23| 0.26% [ 6.0 [Res [ 04s | 2V

2 116N 6Y | 0.282 [j6,l [130.9 0.10 23.2

212 | 1,06 ] G, ] 029% 1160 [1329[0.15] 4.5

F12 | 6:20] b\ 0.204 | 16.01133.5[ 0.5 1.4
F12[16:24[ (,; Q.25 116.0[1249] 45| 16,9
13 1/6:2F .1 | A.323 | 6.0 [RC.3 = )2.

.13 33 R | 0327 | 160133 [0.13 .53

Sample ID No.: KMW-07-
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 101

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-ProBss- ?\uy
Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing
Sampling Equipment Used: YSI Pro Dss
Purge Start Time: I5-43 Sample Collection Time: _ I(:3S
Purge Completion Time: Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): 230 Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC
Other Field Observations:
Updated 3/14/22 Page _1_ of _1__
£
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Project Name:

OO0

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-08
Kelly-Moore

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

Date: _§/7J /202-2

Project Number: PS21204540.01 Weather Conditions:
Location: Seattle, WA
Sampler: ‘SAQHA’N\ Pernivd Wind Speed/Direction:
WELL INFORMATION
Casing Diameter (in): 2 Groundwater Elevation (ft): / “/ s4 ‘
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 21.65' Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft): 5 =7 A4 Actual Purge Volume (gal): QM’)
Wellhead Condition: i
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH
WL (ft (std. SC Temp. | ORP | DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) [ (NTUs) Notes

FR | 1444 (@17 | 0,334 153 [lpq 0.5 | 240

739 1149|643 | O.6%0 153 [h36!0.12] 163

3,30 24 1 o2 | 9. 620 115:4 11%E3 1 9.15] 7%\

3,30 M9 .0 [ 058 [15.6 (W83 [3,20] 50.5

230 |44 [G.1S | 0.86 [/55 [10%3]0. 1% [#4-]

730 1439613 | 0.0% 115510521049 | 124

.20 | |4:44 0% | 9.5722 /5.5 107|024 |45.2

.30 [ JA:H916.02| 0.8 155 [IA+[0:2] | 45.0

Sample ID No.:

KMW-08-

Water Level Ind.

Model & No.: Solinst Model 101

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Bss. RW)
Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing
Sampling Equipment Used: YSI Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: H()'—& Sample Collection Time: ] H : 55
Purge Completion Time: Purging Method: Low-Flow

Average Purge Rate (mL/min): 200 Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations:

Updated 3/14/22 Page_1 of _1__
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MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-09

Project Name: Kelly-Moore /
Date: %Q /22

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

Project Number: PS21204540.01 Weather Conditions: 7S wnrM
Location:_Seattle, WA 4
Sampler: —JackWn Yer b : Wind Speed/Direction:
WELL INFORMATION
Casing Diameter (in): o Groundwater Elevation (ft): |3 - X&’
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 18.14’ Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft): 9. 1% Actual Purge Volume (gal): Eg&‘!"\‘___
Wellhead Condition:
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH 4 v

WL (ft (std. SC Temp. | ORP DO Turbidity

btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes
H.g 437636 | 0,39 [ J47F]1565]0.22] 90,2

[H:43
I8 [74:49%16.>9 lo 229 []4.% | 1185012524
A8 1)4:53] 6.4l 0283 [ 14 F]106:3] 0.1 | 63 €
Hg [14:53F 642 (0379 [ I4.&4 224101 [ 453

ngo: oHS 10375 [ /4. *|93.8 (002 | 528
A8 IS0 (45 | 0. 373 | I4F| ¢\ 0,09 [48.2
A8 I5:0H Y8 | 0369 | /471601 |01 [ H5.2
4.1 |15:1016A4%F | 0.36% | (4.6 [55.2 [6.01 | 40,2

Sample ID No.: KMW-09-
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 101
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro oW

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used:  YSI Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: V") 133 Sample Collection Time: /5 r25
Purge Completion Time: Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): [3O Sample Containers Used: _Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations:

Updated 3/14/22 Page_1_of 1__




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-10
Project Name: Kelly-Moore

Date: B/ZZ/IzL

Project Number: PS21204540.01 Waeather Conditions:
Location:_Seattie, WA
Sampler: _Tacklyn Yerrkirs Wind Speed/Direction:
WELL INFORMATION 5
Casing Diameter (in): 2 Groundwater Elevation (ft): _/ 3+ S/
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 20.39' Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft): G R Actual Purge Volume (gal): ;# A-S aﬂ_l'
Wellhead Condition: __—-E,,g_L
) PURGING MEASUREMENTS '
pH V] v v
WL (ft (std. sC Temp. | ORP | DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/lL) | (NTUs) Notes
o3l [10:2R [(.50 [ a5# [4.s | 60.01014575
0.2 16226 H3 [ 0.520 Y4 [46,4][0.13][ 522
0.2 116:26]6.51 | 0.523 |45 [ 322/ 0.13] 50.5
6,832 1640 ¢.54 | 05% [14s | 228|010 46.1
.52 |16;4940.5p | ©.5%5 [146 | 148 [040 ]| 434
.22 16:4%]6.5F | 0535 [ 14.S| F7 [0 | 3gd
©.32 [ 16:52]6.57| 0.534 | WH.6| 42 ]|0.09] 2%4

Sample ID No.: KMW-10-
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 101
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-ProDes ol

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used: YSI Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: fo:23 Sample Collection Time: _| 7°05
Purge Completion Time: Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): 200 Sample Containers Used: _Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations:

okt M —IUI\N'Q\)Q e \:35

Updated 3/14/22 Page_1 of _1
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-02R

JERIS

Project Name: Kelly-Moore
=== Date: R!m/zm

Project Number: PS$21204540.01 Weather Conditions:

Location: Seattle, WA

Wind Speed/Direction: T it

Sampler: _~2x¢ Cremd

WELL INFORMATION
Casing Diameter (in): 2 Groundwater Elevation (ft):
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 21.63' Depth of Well Casing (ft): —
Initial Depth to Water (ft): .30 Actual Purge Volume (gal): _2 aal
Wellhead Condition: Ua«?ﬂ [

PURGING MEASUREMENTS

pH v ¥
WL (ft (std. SC Temp. | ORP DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/t) | (NTUs) Notes

2.39 |23 1559 | 2ide | 146 (15991589 | 60:04 (olotews, Gedn
934 [a:4% | S50 | al-l [ 19.€ [16e.s]).42 [56.04
q35 |9:50 [S.60 | 20L.¥ 150 [ 1763 Lay | 474
40 |2:53 | 564 | 2064 15 1873 3% 12.67
A.40 |9:S6 | 566 | 208.6 | (5. |113.5] 1.29 30.92
2,40 |10:00 |5-70 | 2044 | !5.0 |200.4| 26 | 38,90
q.49 |Joiod | 5.# | 2044 | 199 [203F]|). 28 | /3.55
Guys |10:0% | 5+ | 204 [15-0 |2086|(.22 | 11,30
dus | lo:0 | S32] 200.% |10 (2009 12 | IS.6F

Sample ID No.: KMW-02R- O X (& 2022
Water Leve! Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 184, \2-T

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Dss

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing
Sampling Equipment Used:  YSI Pro Dss
Purge Start Time: g : 40 Sam . . A

e: ple Collection Time: 10700
Purge Completion Time: Purging Method: Low-Flow
Averag_e Purge RaFe (mL/min): L 010} Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See .COC

" Other Field Observations: _Collsck~ ME|MED>

Updated &/15/22

Page _1__ of _1
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MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-g27

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

Project Name: Kelly-Moore
Date: _QS’!IO\ '/u-u.
Weather Conditions:

Project Number: PS21204540.01

Location: Seattle, WA %
Sampler: _ 2y, Qe ) Wind Speed/Direction: __av defe

WELL INFORMATION .

Groundwater Elevation (ft):

Casing Diameter (in): 2

TFop-ef-Casing Etevation-(#t): . 5Y? Depth of Well Casing (ft):

Initial Depth to Water (ft): 40 Actual Purge Volume (gal): _35:"{‘
Wellhead Condition:

PURGING MEASUREMENTS

pH v 2 v "4 v
WL (ft ' (std. SC Temp. | ORP DO Turbidity
btoc) Time units) {ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes
Irdlna, it

AF3| 1923 6gy | DEFI 17.8 |12 670 |36 60 |£0lndldD, divael optor
923 | /430|693 | 3%p.58 | [3}-§ [-30.0] /-35]20.30 ader gener
Q74 [ [H:34] 6.9 | 340.] 3 |-4651 126 |24. 52
034 |19:38 1700 | 342,9 | )P 5|.556] 1.2( |13 85
1% I4:4 | 2.02 | 335.4 [2S [~60.4] .17 110.26
LAY 444 | 2.03 | 33%.4 12.§ |~64.2.| 113 | & S0

03
Sample ID No.: KMW-8Z 0%I%2022
Water Level Ind. Mode!l & No.: Solinst Model T84 _\22.

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Dss

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used: YSI Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: A3 4222 Sample Collection Time: /7:30
Purge Completion Time: Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): 400 Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations:

Updated 8/15/22 Page _1_of 1__



Project Name:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

wood.

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-04

Kelly-Moore

Project Number: PS21204540.01
Location: Seattle. WA

Sampler: _2-1 ‘Vf;obﬂ«{)

Casing Diameter (in):

2-

Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 18.56’

Date; 0?/,;7-/9.0‘2?—

Weather Conditions: _§wnav . £0°F
7

Wind Speed/Direction:

WELL INFORMATION

Groundwater Elevation (ft): _/2 . 05’

Depth of Well Casing (ft):

Initial Depth to Water (ft): [ Actual Purge Volume (gal):
: Wellhead Condition: L. - bodgid growt), [ Shoud replack ol
174 VA v P v Vo

PURGING MEASUREMENTS

pH / A V1 v
WL (ft (std. sC Temp.| ORP | DO | Turbidity
btoc) ‘ Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes
6 ‘é} i 2 :Sg 6. 23' 20?‘. é '}~q "2 3. ; " 30 %..W 6,/":?/‘)’1\" %T/ (/Wl‘c marien el
(63" [12:59 |z 95 1553 [iz=s (203 [132 [23.59 7
¢.6%' |13%02. |5 30 |155./ [7.¢ 3729 |24 (12, 66
0.3 1300 569 [ 153.F 136 (453 | 121 /1,96
6.63 1(3%0 |5 32 | [6F2 [13.4 (3723 |8 | §£C6
6.63 [ 1319 | 533 163.3 176 |43.6 |1.20] 685847
663 13>8 | 5.3 1629 |6 (429 | 1F] £2¢
!
i
I :
Sample ID No.: KMW-04-68(#2627
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model T84 \22
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Dss
Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing
Sampling Equipment Used:  YSI Pro Dss
Purge Start Time: [7A-50 Sample Collection Time: /D =30
Purging Method: Low-Flow

Purge Completion Time: i ‘ ’
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): __A/SU Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided

Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC
Other Field Observations: _(WGAZL i wiheg 2 Fruy Ao reolece o ity
W v 1 Of

Page _1_ of 1
Updated 8/15/22 . -
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] Project Number: PS21204540.01

woodJ.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-06

Project Name: Kelly-Moore

Location:_Seattle, WA
Sampler: ) Yen k)

Weather Conditions:

@ o
Mndsmemnlrectlon:ﬂmm;f C5°F

Date: 'O, 27

narLt_

WELL INFORMATION

Casing Diameter (in): 2"
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 19.80'

Groundwater Elevation (ft):

Depth of Well Casing (ft):

Initial Depth to Water (ft): 3 3 Actual Purge Volume (gal): 5(} %
Wellhead Condition:
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH v 4

WL (ft (std. sC Temp. | ORP DO | Turbidity

btoc) | Time | units) {ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mgit) | (NTUs) Notes
2% LK 1612 | §)3 [13.5 [-49.3]l9s | %0.53 deckgrey/sed
189 1822 166 | $5% [18.2 [-583[1.23 | gp63 ik
X9 _8:2¢ 1605 | S%0 [19.3 [-649.9 [ 113 | 9%.c0 | bobles
F.84 |22 1606 | goe  [15,4 [-$6.1]7./2 4G, 40

B4 [R-22[COR | Gt 18.41-5%5[1.2y | 3509

354 [(R:35(6.09| Gn 18.41-59.) [ 1.0F (84,62 [ema ene

Sample ID No.: KMW-06-0F%/62022
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 184 | 2.2

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSi-Pro Dss

Purge Equipment Used:

Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used:  YSI Pro Dss
Purge Start Time: X:-I%
Purge Completion Time:

Average Purge Rate (mLimin): _ =2 57)

Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc.

Other Field Observations: YT Laceed 1Ubian

Sample Collection Time: R4S

Purging Method: Low-Flow

Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided

Chemical Analyses: See COC

[

Updated 8/15/22
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

o=
MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-63%
Project Name: Kelly-Moore —_—
Date: O8 -~ |1A~202% -
Project Number: PS21204540.01 Weather Conditions:
Location: Seattie, WA .
Sampler: . Soteany Wind Speed/Direction: _Ansiele.
WELL INFORMATION
Casing Diameter (in): 2 Groundwater Elevation (ft):
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): €820 —9\1.63" Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft): 9. 36 Actual Purge Volume (gal): _%
Wellhead Condition: 8@0@—__—
PU/RGING MEASUREMENTS
pH - 4 v %
WL (ft (std. sC Temp.| ORP | DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (msicm) (°C) {(mv) | (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes
R A30| {0:2F |6.0F | 232,85 [ 160 |72.0 | )40 | 2913 |eoborlen, ac seis
2.496 | {§:21_| 604 | 2363 [1b.] | #2.6{1 28 | 26.5¥

A6 | [§:3¢ 600 | 2325 |6 |F3.9) 124 /67T |
94 | M4 [S.28 |222.6 | /o2 |F65 | 20| [1:23 -
9.95 [fp:45 | 5.95| 29G, 1 [lleo [FR4[11E | [2.59 '
a4y | /1:4q | 5.9% | 2738, 1.2 | 36.9 | L1F 11.90

o+
Sample ID No.: KMW-g8r- 08142022
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 104, V2
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Dss

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used:  YSI Pro Dss

:::g: gt:r:';?e!:;:;‘ Time e8¢ 1): 28 Sample Collection Time: _ /% 00

2 Purging Method: Low-Flo

Average Purge Rate (mLUimin): _H00O Sample Containers Used: Lab Prov\\:ided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations:
Updated &/15/22 Page _1_of _1
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| GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-08

Project Name: Kelly-Moore
S Date: _% /74 /2022

Project Number: PS21204540.01 Weather Conditions:
~N

Location:_Seattle, WA .
Sampler: _g -Setkind Wind Speed/Direction: __ £~ Yo

WELL INFORMATION
Casing Diameter (in): 20 Groundwater Elev.ation (ft):
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 21.65' Depth of Well Casing (ft): _
Initial Depth to Water (ft): 9. 8& Actual Purge Volume (gal): _3_,_'51?41___
Wellhead Condition: _(oogl,

PURGING MEASUREMENTS

/
pH =3 7
WL (ft (std. SC Temp.| ORP DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes

3 € (1300 | o8l 12363 165 1129.0] (32 | 2335 | Colorlen, 3euts

.66 [13:12]5.8> | 2H0.2 16.5 |122.6 | 112 | 26.497
b 113¢/5 | S82aur.? |IS 11210 {122 | 23.24
L6 113:19 15.82 124y 6 165 {192 | 112012693

Sample ID No.: KMW-08- 08 [N2022
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 184, 122
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Dss

T

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used: YS! Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: 1205 Sample Collection Time: _|3 *3©

Purge Completion Time: . Purging Method: Low-Flow

Average Purge Rate (mL/min): _T00 Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. / Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations:
Updated 8/15/22 Page _ 1 of A
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-09

Kelly-Moore

Project Name:
Date: _ X /I0/26c2

Weather Conditions: SmnAO,L [ adcd

Project Number: PS21204540.01
Location: Seattle, WA
Sampler: 3 Cerbann

Wind Speed/Direction: S7VTh \

WELL INFORMATION

Groundwater Elevation (ft):
Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Actual Purge Volume (gal); _& Z}d

Casing Diameter (in): 2
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 18.14’

Initial Depth to Water (ft): .o
Wellhead Condition:
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH v 7 / v V]
WL (ft (std. SC Temp. | ORP DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) {ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes
AL |94l | gis | H05-¢ [ 17.0]-14.) [I.S8 |27.05 (olorlled, 3507
B 9:4¢ [ (07 | 2629 | 74 [-33.0[ 1. 16 [2.2¢
.13 1947 {eg | 362.6 [ \2.5{-355[ 112 [u4.64
b3 19:52 | 619 | 645 |35 -3, LN [52.50
@4 |9:96 | e | 270 F [\2.5 [-39.¢[1.10 | 56. 57
©.14 14,98 [ €15 | 3%3.2 |13.§ |"41.311.0%| 5334 [emd are
Sample ID No.: KMW-09- O
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model 284, 122
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Dss
Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing
Sampling Equipment Used: YS! Pro Dss
Purge Start Time: s, 7140 Sample Collection Time: _JO:1S
Purging Method: Low-Flow

Purge Completion Time:

Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided

Average Purge Rate (mL/min): 0. (00

Chemical Analyses: See COC

Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc.

Other Field Observations_:
repla Uy~
L d
Updated 8/15/22 Page _1 of _1__
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-10

Project Name: Kelly-Moore
Date: __§ /17 /2022
Weather Conditions: 72’WLV\/‘04—-, FSTFE

Project Number: PS21204540.01
Location: Seattle, WA

Sampler: Y etrh— Wind Speed/Direction:
WELL INFORMATION
Casing Diameter (in): 2" Groundwater Elevation (ft):
Top of Casing Elevation (ft): 20.39' Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft X.49" Actual Purge Volume (gal): __ 4/ 9&
Wellhead Condition: A
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH /] A A
WL (ft {std. SC Temp. | ORP DO | Turbidity
btoc) | Time | units) (msicm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes

I1:0 ez, 53 62% | 5% 16.% 1-22.611.95 114504 ¢4r215h, sacky
H:0548.52° |30 | 563> [I*0 [453 [1.25 [214S -

11:0948¢5% [6.32 | 555 168 1832 |1.1% |1492
)4 €.53(6.33 | 549 o7 -60.8 [1-13 [2).3%
‘9 1853 (¢32 | 554 .8 1-63.6| I.n |2c.st
24 | 453 (632 | 550 | [b.8 |~e6o| 05 | K74

11029 | .83 16.32 | S37 o [-63.01).09 [16.33
(3% | %.53 |G-l 533 6.8 re#g| 1.0 [IS6e

Sample ID No.: KMW-10-02172Q7!DUP : KMW-DuP- 3172022
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst ModelN@] 122

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.:  YSI-Pro Dss

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used:  YSI Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: 1100 Sample Collection Time: )30 ' 12 30

Purge Completion Time: Purging Method: Low-Flow

Average Purge Rate (mL/min): _2.xD Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided

Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations: ] Qu@.Q.i CaXs_

ted 8/15/22
Page 1 of 1
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-11

Project Name: Kelly-Moore
Date: _¥ //7/2022

Weather Conditions: _’ Z¢e ™ ©unng

Project Number: PS21204540.01
Location: Seattie, WA

Sampler: a?m,hw; : Wind Speed/Direction: “SM'?K

WELL INFORMATION

Groundwater Elevation (ft):

Casing Diameter (in): 2"
Depth of Well Casing (ft):

T‘?'? of Casing Elevation (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft}iupg.— o7 Actual Purge Volume (gal): __ 2 8¢.L

Wellhead Condition:
PURGING MEASUREMENTS

pH v 4 v/ 4
WL (ft (std. sC Temp.| ORP | DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes
32 .89 | Cedorkenn "Redo

T UGgn 643 | /s 0 Lid3 [Nl .50

33 10:0F[ 61 | [62.6 []4.3 [-22.5[1:33 | 29.64

£72 10710 1634 | [62.0 |4y (252 (123 | 29.78
832 10°14 [6.3€ | 16).6 94 _[-23.5) 1.24] 22.13

Sample ID No.: KMW-11- OF§72022

Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model TO4 \ 22

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Dss

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used: YSI Pro Dss
Purge Start Time: 1000 Sample Collection Time: 1Q30
Purge Completion Time: 10:4S Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): _435 Sample Containers Used: _Lab Provided

Chemical Analyses: See COC

Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc.

Other Field Observations:

Page _1 _ of _1__

Updated 8/15/22
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MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- KMW-12
Project Name:  Kelly-Moore

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

Date: _X//© /ZO 272
Weather Conditions: _' Svnrvg FEG e

Project Number: PS21204540.01
Location:_Seattle, WA
Sampler: 3. Boriary Wind Speed/Direction: _“Se4Z, NW <5l

WELL INFORMATION

Casing Dia!'neter (in): 2 Groundwater Elevation (ft):
qu of Casing Elevation {ft): Depth of Well Casing (ft):
Initial Depth to Water (ft): _C. 27 Actual Purge Volume (gal): _3.SzyoX
Wellhead Condition: ___yvew z

PURGING MEASUREMENTS

WL (ft (std. SC Temp. | ORP DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes

1G:33<> .27 | @96 | (105 1(S.g 162 | 18] | (57X olordors o 54
0 33 Pe361 60| 910 |ip.ol-4zglh2e] D39

M 0620 | .42 ]| HF4 .3 |PuLFl 116 i0.0l
G50 | 10:4% | 623 | vy3u. [16.9 |~16.0]113 | 9.34
030 110:52]6.20 | 472,6 [1Fo -2 |13 | 0.1
6 36'[10-55 | .21 [y432.3 179 [-230 i.0 9
30 110259 1 621 | 462Aa | |~33y[l.o¥ ]| &
.36 104 1G.22 | 46Ft.6 (2.2 -3¢ | 103 1 9

1 Sum— P —a—-—-

Sample ID No.: KMW-12- 016 2022 -
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Model T04—~122. Ml Anitie ity T amber
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.:  YSI-Pro Dss (4 Y
Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing
Sampling Equipment Used: YS| Pro Dss
Purge Start Time: 10*:30 Sample Collection Time: __[1* IS
Purge Completion Time: =04 Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): HAS 450 Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC
Other Field Observations:
Page_1 of _1__
Updated 8/15/22
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- BFK-926

Project Name: Kelly-Moore

Project Number: PS21204540.01

Location: Seattie, WA

Sampler: R )

Date: _ ¥ //3 /2922

Weather Conditions: GS‘?’, S—wnr»}

Wind Speed/Direction: _ <5 »«Zp)\

WELL INFORMATION

Casing Diameter (in): 2

Groundwater Elevation (ft):

Depth of Well Casing (ft):

Top of Casing Elevation (ft):
initial Depth to Water (f): 2. G5 Actual Purge Volume (gal): _ 592X
Wellhead Condition: v~ v
PURGING MEASUREMENTS
pH v 4 4 7 4

WL (ft (std. sC Temp.| ORP | DO | Turbidity

btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) [ (mg/L) | (NTUs) Notes

2 (5 1%:3] 1626 | 974.3 (/6.2 I 3G | §2.15 |reddish Yellos Fedforginics

. £:15 | 6.24 | 463.4 | fe.2 [-2.2 |1.53 | 125 plee, 30T
Z 66 1539 | 6.24 | 4626 |63 |-200]| 197 [5%).34

g2 g4 |G 2% | 4514 116.4 |-24.9 | 1.9) 155.64

F.06 |5-49 (623 | 4339 |lS 255 |2.00 |51.65

266 953 16.23 | 4333 llos [-254 |l.99 |38 33

: §:53 (6,23 | 4291 |i6.S |-26.5]1.%] |30.10

2 06 19:0) [ L.23 [ 424> [I6.S |-26.2)1.50 |23.5%

2bb 19:04 1 6.23 14304 165 1-26.1 [I.75 |22, 6

Sample ID No.: BFK-926- 2

g2
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Mode! T84, Y2

ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Dss

Purge Equipment Used:

Peristaitic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sample Collection Time: O : OO

Purging Method: Low-Flow

Sampling Equipment Used:  YSI ProDss
Purge Start Time: £-30
Purge Completion Time:

Average Purge Rate (mL/min): H3$

Sample Containers Used: Lab Provided

Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya inc.

Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations:

e

Updated 8/15/22

Page _1_of 1__
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Low Flow Sampling

MONITORING WELL/PIEZOMETER NUMBER- BFK-927 :
Project Name: Kelly-Moore

Date: 8/’0 (22T

Project Number: PS21204540.01 Weather Conditions: _' Sunwy,. F0 €

Location:_Seattle, WA @

Sampler: _2). Xe/1 Wind SpeediDirection: _<2mph W
WELL INFORMATION

Casing Diameter (in): 2" Groundwater Elevation (ft):

Top of Casing Elevation (ft): Depth of Well Casing (ft):

Initial Depth to Water (ft): (p.22 Actual Purge Volume (gal): lg&

Wellhead Condition: kolty rusred st otherusse & Y

. PURGING MEASUREMENTS

pH x v)\ ; ‘ v/
WL (ft . (std. SC Temp. | ORP DO | Turbidity
btoc) Time units) (ms/cm) (°C) (mv) | (mgiL) | (NTUs) Notes

G337 123 |Gt | Frrgllaz |92 [ 20016539 lgmomyh, S5k, Follarn
631 |12:35[6.18 | F1% 8.8 |-65.F| 148 52,949 |V~
6.3¢ 1190 | 6,18 | &2 i3 |-664] [.1S [H2.4
G.38 V=45 gar | oFF 1%y |-64.3] 113 | R5.43
(.38 | 12°49 ] 6.1G 6o 1Yy |39 ] 110 |26.57 [unbks big fl

038 112-5316.16 L5F 18-49 |-62.3]1.10 | 23.84 omanie
2:5% — = . - — =% “ﬁ“@f&%’ﬂ“:%?sﬁ“‘ew
(3205 = — - - - - Sane. aaax HJONTV

©-38'|13:21 ]| 6.1 | 531 1g.4 |F4l.s [ 1122 0837
G.3g 13224 G.1g | S¥I 1.9 [-43.3] 1.0 | 39-S6
e.3% [13:2F] 617 | 542 1¥-3 F949.7 [ .06 Ba:

6.3¢ (13°30 | 617+ | S31 5.3 |-955 (105 |24.67

Sample ID No.: BFK-927-
Water Level Ind. Model & No.: Solinst Mode! 94122
ORP/DO Meter Model & No.: YSI-Pro Dss

Purge Equipment Used: Peristaltic Pump with dedicated tubing

Sampling Equipment Used: YSI Pro Dss

Purge Start Time: j2:28 Sample Collection Time: _I 392
Purge Completion Time: |22 Purging Method: Low-Flow
Average Purge Rate (mL/min): H [0]6) Sample Containers Used: _Lab Provided
Analytical Lab: Friedman & Bruya Inc. Chemical Analyses: See COC

Other Field Observations: _/\2AN) ”f‘Ub}Y\v\ waktor iy brvum/arw/ yedlan .
OUYDANL m/oébl)z-e C oYM ha OV, A ’

@)

Updated 8/15/22
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

January 25, 2022

Scott Adamek, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
One Union Square

600 University Street, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98101

Dear Mr Adamek:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 12, 2022
from the Kelly Moore, F&BI 201138 project. There are 6 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures

c¢: Christy Duitman
WEI0125R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on January 12, 2022 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 201138
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
201138 -01 Eff-1-12-2022
201138 -02 Inf-1-12-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff-1-12-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 01/12/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 201138
Date Collected: 01/12/22 Lab ID: 201138-01 1/5
Date Analyzed: 01/20/22 Data File: 011929.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <1.6 <0.5
Toluene <94 <25
Ethylbenzene <2.2 <0.5
m,p-Xylene <4.3 <1
o0-Xylene <2.2 <0.5

Gasoline Range Organics <1,600 <400



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf-1-12-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 01/12/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 201138
Date Collected: 01/12/22 Lab ID: 201138-02 1/7.8
Date Analyzed: 01/20/22 Data File: 011930.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene 2.6 0.82
Toluene <150 <39
Ethylbenzene <34 <0.78
m,p-Xylene <6.8 <1.6
o0-Xylene <34 <0.78
Gasoline Range Organics 11,000 2,700



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 201138
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-126 MB
Date Analyzed: 01/19/22 Data File: 011911.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 01/25/22
Date Received: 01/12/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 201138

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 201228-01 1/5.3 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 6.3 6.3 0
Toluene ug/m3 <100 <100 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 3.3 3.3 0
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 16 15 6
o0-Xylene ug/m3 8.7 8.6 1

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 96 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 107 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 97 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 102 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 104 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.



SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY

e

Page # A

= ‘ ‘! v A i SAMPLERS (szgnature} " of \
Report Tomee® Pdomde 4 () s TURNAROUND TIME
, o - tandard
Company WD Snwiconrngatal PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS PO # ﬁvxsla r
\ . Rush ch he d b
Address €0 Omw&\-ﬁ I TAT A S }LQ/\\\’\ Mesre ush charges suthorized by
. _ NOTES: / INVOICE TO “SAMPLE DISPOSAL
: Cl.ty : Staie,fi]’ é’S - N 3"7 BT T g&c A 3 i Lo Default: Clean after 3days
i TAALTSH Py 33 el e i I Ar hi |
PhoneZ._Q&'l‘?'L\f}:% Emaﬂmﬁ&@w\ﬁg;wv“ ' : | 2 1"9,(5‘ ee may apply)
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

February 15, 2022

Scott Adamek , Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
One Union Square

600 University Street, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98101

Dear Mr Adamek:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on February 7, 2022
from the Kelly Moore, F&BI 202104 project. There are 6 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures

c¢: Christy Duitman
WEI0215R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE
This case narrative encompasses samples received on February 7, 2022 by Friedman &

Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 202104
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
202104 -01 Eff 2-7-2022
202104 -02 Inf 2-7-2022

The TO-15 calibration standard failed the acceptance criteria for several analytes. The
data were flagged accordingly.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff 2-7-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 02/07/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 202104
Date Collected: 02/07/22 Lab ID: 202104-01 1/5.2
Date Analyzed: 02/10/22 Data File: 020931.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <1.7 <0.52
Toluene <98 <26
Ethylbenzene <2.3 <0.52
m,p-Xylene <4.5 <1
o0-Xylene <2.3 <0.52

Gasoline Range Organics <1,700 <420



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf 2-7-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 02/07/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 202104
Date Collected: 02/07/22 Lab ID: 202104-02 1/37
Date Analyzed: 02/10/22 Data File: 020932.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <12 <3.7
Toluene <700 <180
Ethylbenzene <16 <3.7
m,p-Xylene <32 <74
o0-Xylene <16 <3.7
Gasoline Range Organics 15,000 3,700



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 202104
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-0224 MB
Date Analyzed: 02/09/22 Data File: 020913.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/15/22
Date Received: 02/07/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 202104

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 202134-02 1/5.9 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 <1.9 <1.9 nm
Toluene ug/m3 <110 <110 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <2.6 <2.6 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 <5.1 <5.1 nm
0-Xylene ug/m3 <2.6 <2.6 nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 89 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 91 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 98 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 98 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 107 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

March 22, 2022

Scott Adamek, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
One Union Square

600 University Street, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98101

Dear Mr Adamek:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 8, 2022 from
the Kelly Moore, F&BI 203143 project. There are 6 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures

c¢: Christy Duitman
WEI0322R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE
This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 8, 2022 by Friedman &

Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 203143
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
203143 -01 Eff 3-8-2022
203143 -02 Inf 3-8-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff 3-8-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 03/08/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 203143
Date Collected: 03/08/22 Lab ID: 203143-01 1/5.2
Date Analyzed: 03/12/22 Data File: 031128.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <1.7 <0.52
Toluene <98 <26
Ethylbenzene <2.3 <0.52
m,p-Xylene <4.5 <1
o0-Xylene <2.3 <0.52

Gasoline Range Organics <1,700 <420



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf 3-8-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 03/08/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 203143
Date Collected: 03/17/22 Lab ID: 203143-02 1/8.0
Date Analyzed: 03/18/22 Data File: 031732.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <2.6 <0.8
Toluene <150 <40
Ethylbenzene <3.5 <0.8
m,p-Xylene <6.9 <1.6
o0-Xylene <3.5 <0.8

Gasoline Range Organics <2,600 <640



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 203143
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-0564 MB
Date Analyzed: 03/11/22 Data File: 031112.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/22/22
Date Received: 03/08/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 203143

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 203099-01 1/5.8 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 <1.9 <1.9 nm
Toluene ug/m3 <110 <110 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <2.5 <2.5 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 <5 <5 nm
o0-Xylene ug/m3 <2.5 <2.5 nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 104 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 105 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 105 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 109 70-130
o0-Xylene ug/m3 59 110 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

April 25, 2022

Scott Adamek, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
One Union Square

600 University Street, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98101

Dear Mr Adamek:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 8, 2022 from
the Kelly Moore, F&BI 204109 project. There are 7 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures

c¢: Christy Duitman
WEI0425R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 8, 2022 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 204109
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
204109 -01 Eff 4-8-2022
204109 -02 Inf 4-8-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff 4-8-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 04/08/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 204109
Date Collected: 04/19/22 Lab ID: 204109-01 1/5
Date Analyzed: 04/19/22 Data File: 041917.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <1.6 <0.5
Toluene <94 <25
Ethylbenzene <2.2 <0.5
m,p-Xylene <4.3 <1
o0-Xylene <2.2 <0.5
Naphthalene <1.3 <0.25
Gasoline Range Organics <1700 <400



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf 4-8-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 04/08/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 204109
Date Collected: 04/19/22 Lab ID: 204109-02 1/7.6
Date Analyzed: 04/19/22 Data File: 041918.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene 14 4.5
Toluene <140 <38
Ethylbenzene <3.3 <0.76
m,p-Xylene <6.6 <1.5
o0-Xylene <3.3 <0.76
Naphthalene <2 <0.38
Gasoline Range Organics 6,800 1,700



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 204109
Date Collected: 04/19/22 Lab ID: 02-0934 MB
Date Analyzed: 04/19/22 Data File: 041915.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Naphthalene <0.26 <0.05
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/25/22
Date Received: 04/08/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 204109

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 204120-01 1/9 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 <2.9 <2.9 nm
Toluene ug/m3 <170 <170 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <3.9 <3.9 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 <7.8 <7.8 nm
0-Xylene ug/m3 <3.9 <3.9 nm
Naphthalene ug/m3 <2.4 <2.4 nm



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/25/22
Date Received: 04/08/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 204109

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 106 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 98 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 99 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 103 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 105 70-130
Naphthalene ug/m3 71 105 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West

Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029

Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282

Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com

Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com
May 19, 2022

Christy Duitman, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
One Union Square

600 University Street, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98101

Dear Ms Duitman:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on May 10, 2022 from
the Kelly Moore, F&BI 205151 project. There are 6 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl

Project Manager
WEI0519R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on May 10, 2022 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 205151
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
205151 -01 Eff 5-10-2022
205151 -02 Inf 5-10-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff 5-10-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 05/10/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 205151
Date Collected: 05/10/22 Lab ID: 205151-01 1/5.1
Date Analyzed: 05/12/22 Data File: 051122.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <1.6 <0.51
Toluene <96 <25
Ethylbenzene <2.2 <0.51
m,p-Xylene <4.4 <1
o0-Xylene <2.2 <0.51

Gasoline Range Organics <1,700 <410



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf 5-10-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 05/10/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 205151
Date Collected: 05/10/22 Lab ID: 205151-02 1/8.2
Date Analyzed: 05/12/22 Data File: 051123.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <2.6 <0.82
Toluene <150 <41
Ethylbenzene <3.6 <0.82
m,p-Xylene <7.1 <1.6
o0-Xylene <3.6 <0.82
Gasoline Range Organics 3,300 810



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 205151
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-1090 mb
Date Analyzed: 05/11/22 Data File: 051113.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 05/19/22
Date Received: 05/10/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 205151

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 202156-01 1/6.2 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 28 27 4
Toluene ug/m3 130 140 7
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 7.9 7.7 3
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 27 26 4
o0-Xylene ug/m3 8.1 7.7 5

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 98 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 112 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 87 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 93 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 97 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

June 14, 2022

Christy Duitman, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Lake Washington Blvd NE, Suite 200
Kirkland, WA 98033

Dear Ms Duitman:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on June 7, 2022 from
the Kelly Moore PO C014104200, F&BI 206110 project. There are 6 pages included in
this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
WEI0614R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on June 7, 2022 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore PO
C014104200, F&BI 206110 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s
listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
206110 -01 Eff 6-7-2022
206110 -02 Inf 6-7-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff 6-7-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 06/07/22 Project: Kelly Moore PO C014104200
Date Collected: 06/07/22 Lab ID: 206110-01 1/4
Date Analyzed: 06/09/22 Data File: 060830.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <1.3 <0.4
Toluene <75 <20
Ethylbenzene <1.7 <0.4
m,p-Xylene <3.5 <0.8
o0-Xylene <1.7 <0.4

Gasoline Range Organics <1,300 <320



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf 6-7-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 06/07/22 Project: Kelly Moore PO C014104200
Date Collected: 06/07/22 Lab ID: 206110-02 1/5
Date Analyzed: 06/09/22 Data File: 060831.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene 6.1 1.9
Toluene <94 <25
Ethylbenzene <2.2 <0.5
m,p-Xylene <4.3 <1
o0-Xylene <2.2 <0.5
Gasoline Range Organics 11,000 2,800



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore PO C014104200
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-1355 MB
Date Analyzed: 06/08/22 Data File: 060821.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/14/22
Date Received: 06/07/22
Project: Kelly Moore PO C014104200, F&BI 206110

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 206117-01 1/4.6 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 <15 <15 nm
Toluene ug/m3 <87 <87 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <2 <2 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 <4 <4 nm
o-Xylene ug/m3 <2 <2 nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 97 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 98 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 108 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 111 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

July 19, 2022

Christy Duitman, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Lake Washington Blvd NE, Suite 200
Kirkland, WA 98033

Dear Ms Duitman:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on July 5, 2022 from
the Kelly Moore, F&BI 207037 project. There are 6 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
WEI0719R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on July 5, 2022 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 207037
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
207037 -01 Eff 7-5-2022
207037 -02 Inf 7-5-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff 7-5-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 07/05/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 207037
Date Collected: 07/05/22 Lab ID: 207037-01 1/5.2
Date Analyzed: 07/14/22 Data File: 071328.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <1.7 <0.52
Toluene <98 <26
Ethylbenzene <2.3 <0.52
m,p-Xylene <4.5 <1
o0-Xylene <2.3 <0.52

Gasoline Range Organics <1,700 <420



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf 7-5-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 07/05/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 207037
Date Collected: 07/05/22 Lab ID: 207037-02 1/8.3
Date Analyzed: 07/14/22 Data File: 071329.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene 6.8 2.1
Toluene <160 <41
Ethylbenzene <3.6 <0.83
m,p-Xylene <7.2 <1.7
o0-Xylene <3.6 <0.83
Gasoline Range Organics 15,000 3,500



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 207037
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-1631 MB
Date Analyzed: 07/13/22 Data File: 071313.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 81 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 07/19/22
Date Received: 07/05/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 207037

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 207121-01 1/10 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD

Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 4.1 4.0 2
Toluene ug/m3 <190 <190 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <4.3 <4.3 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 <8.7 <8.7 nm
0-Xylene ug/m3 <4.3 <4.3 nm
Naphthalene ug/m3 2.9 3.7 24

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 92 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 92 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 100 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 105 70-130
Naphthalene ug/m3 71 126 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.



Companyif_"{_’) ’“}_4 [P c e
Address&&@ Om%"bj'ﬂ 3‘1’ {;g _}0 &0:? Y"‘@\\\}\ éjv“a’u/kﬁ : : ‘RnSh charges authcnmd by
City, State, ziP2ecile ibf"‘% 1810l NOTES: INVOICETO o pefouls: Cloan ater 3 days
Phone A0S Emaildndisru. dobmaunio: : ME A - Axchive (Fee may apply)
SAMPLE INFORMATION ANALYSIS REQUEST;JD
| 5l 2l @ ha
Reporting g E % ! ~§ 2
Flow IAzix?:s; Ajr Initial] Field |Final Fielci g g E % E’gﬁ
Lab | Canister | Cont. | SG=Soil Gas Date ‘ Vac. | Initial | Vac. | Final g g = :é: S
Sample Name ID D ID (Circle One) | Sampled | ("Hg) | Time |("Hg)| Time E\Toteg
ECC_7-5202 gt 3249 |02 | w /AR5 220%0 |97 @139 LY
ln€_7-S 202zl 02 185 |30 | w (e JHS™3O[ 38D [TTH ~RTaes”
1A / SG
1A / 8G
1A | SG
IA / SG
IA / 8G
1A 1 SG
Friedman & Bruya, Inc. SIGNATURE | _PRINT NAN{E COMPANY DATE TIME
3012 16th Avenue West | Relinquished by: _, {W{_ﬂ_//f; é:f‘«.,?: a %1 @C{‘*@wﬁ@f\ T H 5;} ? §.=. e LZ '§4§
Seattle, WA 981192029 | Receivedby: [, /- M&% n/. /L{ada/g,“ F+51 Z.5-22 |12419
Ph. (206) 285-5282 Relinguished by: 7
Fax (206) 283-5044 Received by: SampTes Toceived 5 2ET

FORMSNCOCNCOCTO-15.D0C



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

August 29, 2022

Christy Duitman, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
600 University St. Suite 600

Seattle, WA 98101

Dear Ms Duitman:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 17, 2022
from the Kelly Moore, F&BI 208249 project. There are 6 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
WEI0829R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE
This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 17, 2022 by Friedman &

Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 208249
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
208249 -01 Eff 8-17-2022
208249 -02 Inf 8-17-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff 8-17-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 08/17/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 208249
Date Collected: 08/17/22 Lab ID: 208249-01 1/5.4
Date Analyzed: 08/24/22 Data File: 082319.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <1.7 <0.54
Toluene <100 <27
Ethylbenzene <2.3 <0.54
m,p-Xylene 5.1 1.2
o0-Xylene <2.3 <0.54

Gasoline Range Organics <1,800 <430



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf 8-17-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 08/17/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 208249
Date Collected: 08/17/22 Lab ID: 208249-02 1/8.3
Date Analyzed: 08/24/22 Data File: 082320.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <2.7 <0.83
Toluene <160 <41
Ethylbenzene <3.6 <0.83
m,p-Xylene <7.2 <1.7
o0-Xylene <3.6 <0.83
Gasoline Range Organics 3,500 850



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 208249
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-1934 mb
Date Analyzed: 08/23/22 Data File: 082314.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/29/22
Date Received: 08/17/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 208249

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 208227-02 1/5.6 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 <1.8 <1.8 nm
Toluene ug/m3 <110 <110 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <2.4 <2.4 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 <4.9 <4.9 nm
0-Xylene ug/m3 <2.4 <2.4 nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 87 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 92 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 94 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 96 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

October 12, 2022

Christy Duitman, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
3500 188th St SW, Suite 601
Lynnwood, WA 98037

Dear Ms Duitman:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on September 27, 2022
from the Kelly Moore, F&BI 209428 project. There are 7 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
WEI1012R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on September 27, 2022 by Friedman
& Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI
209428 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
209428 -01 Eff 9-27-2022
209428 -02 Inf 9-27-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff 9-27-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 09/27/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 209428
Date Collected: 09/27/22 Lab ID: 209428-01 1/5
Date Analyzed: 09/30/22 Data File: 092929.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
2-Propanol <43 <17
Benzene <1.6 <0.5
Toluene <94 <25
Ethylbenzene <2.2 <0.5
m,p-Xylene <4.3 <1
o-Xylene <2.2 <0.5

Gasoline Range Organics <1,600 <400



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf 9-27-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 09/27/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 209428
Date Collected: 09/27/22 Lab ID: 209428-02 1/15
Date Analyzed: 09/30/22 Data File: 092930.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 119 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
2-Propanol <130 <52
Benzene <4.8 <1.5
Toluene <280 <75
Ethylbenzene <6.5 <1.5
m,p-Xylene <13 <3
o-Xylene <6.5 <1.5

Gasoline Range Organics 62,000 15,000



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 209428
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-2298 mb
Date Analyzed: 09/29/22 Data File: 092912.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMSS8
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
2-Propanol <8.6 <3.5
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/12/22
Date Received: 09/27/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 209428

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 209363-10 1/6.4 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 <2 <2 nm
Toluene ug/m3 <120 <120 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <2.8 <2.8 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 8.7 8.5 2
o0-Xylene ug/m3 3.6 3.4 6



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/12/22
Date Received: 09/27/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 209428

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 92 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 87 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 91 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 99 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

October 21, 2022

Christy Duitman, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
3500 188th St SW, Suite 601
Lynnwood, WA 98037

Dear Ms Duitman:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on October 11, 2022
from the Kelly Moore, F&BI 210142 project. There are 6 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
WEI1021R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE
This case narrative encompasses samples received on October 11, 2022 by Friedman &

Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 210142
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
210142 -01 EFF _10-11-2022
210142 -02 INF 10-11-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: EFF_10-11-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 10/11/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 210142
Date Collected: 10/11/22 Lab ID: 210142-01 1/4.5
Date Analyzed: 10/14/22 Data File: 101330.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene 7.5 2.3
Toluene <85 <22
Ethylbenzene <2 <0.45
m,p-Xylene <3.9 <0.9
o0-Xylene <2 <0.45
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: INF_10-11-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 10/11/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 210142
Date Collected: 10/11/22 Lab ID: 210142-02 1/6.7
Date Analyzed: 10/14/22 Data File: 101331.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <2.1 <0.67
Toluene <130 <33
Ethylbenzene <2.9 <0.67
m,p-Xylene <5.8 <1.3
o0-Xylene <2.9 <0.67

Gasoline Range Organics 49,000 12,000



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 210142
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-2481 mb
Date Analyzed: 10/13/22 Data File: 101311.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat

%  Lower Upper
Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 70 130

Concentration

Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 10/21/22
Date Received: 10/11/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 210142

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 210130-01 1/8.7 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD

Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 <2.8 <2.8 nm
Toluene ug/m3 <160 <160 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 5.4 5.5 2
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 26 27 4
o0-Xylene ug/m3 14 14 0
Naphthalene ug/m3 4.9 4.8 2

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 98 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 105 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 102 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 99 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 100 70-130
Naphthalene ug/m3 71 106 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
YelenaAravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
VinetaMills, M.S. fbi @isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

November 18, 2022

Christy Duitman, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
3500 188th St SW, Suite 601
Lynnwood, WA 98037

Dear Ms Duitman:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on November 8, 2022
from the Kelly Moore, F&BI 211127 project. There are 7 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
WEI1118R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE
This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 8, 2022 by Friedman

& Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 211127
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
211127 -01 EFF 11-8-2022
211127 -02 INF 11-8-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: EFF_11-8-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 11/08/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 211127
Date Collected: 11/08/22 Lab ID: 211127-01 1/4.5
Date Analyzed: 11/11/22 Data File: 111117.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat
%  Lower Upper

Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 70 130

Concentration
Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <14 <0.45
Toluene <85 <22
Ethylbenzene <2 <0.45
m,p-Xylene <3.9 <0.9
o0-Xylene <2 <0.45
Gasoline Range organics <1,500 <360



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: INF_11-8-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 11/08/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 211127
Date Collected: 11/08/22 Lab ID: 211127-02 1/7
Date Analyzed: 11/11/22 Data File: 111118.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat
%  Lower Upper

Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 70 130

Concentration
Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <2.2 <0.7
Toluene <130 <35
Ethylbenzene <3 <0.7
m,p-Xylene <6.1 <14
o0-Xylene <3 <0.7
Gasoline Range organics 37,000 9,000



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 211127
Date Collected: Lab ID: 02-2754 MB
Date Analyzed: 11/11/22 Data File: 111112.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat
%  Lower Upper

Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 70 130

Concentration
Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/18/22
Date Received: 11/08/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 211127

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 211161-02 1/5.7 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 13 13 0
Toluene ug/m3 <110 <110 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <2.5 <2.5 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 13 13 0
0-Xylene ug/m3 <2.5 <2.5 nm



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/18/22
Date Received: 11/08/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 211127

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 91 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 98 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 89 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 96 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 100 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 5500 4th Avenue South
YelenaAravking, M.S. Seattle, WA 98108
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282
VinetaMills, M.S. fbi @isomedia.com
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com

December 20, 2022

Christy Duitman, Project Manager
Wood Environment & Infrastructure
3500 188th St SW, Suite 601
Lynnwood, WA 98037

Dear Ms Duitman:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on December 6, 2022
from the Kelly Moore, F&BI 212062 project. There are 6 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Al o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures
WEI1220R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE
This case narrative encompasses samples received on December 6, 2022 by Friedman &

Bruya, Inc. from the Wood Environment & Infrastructure Kelly Moore, F&BI 212062
project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Wood Environment & Infrastructure
212062 -01 Eff 12-6-2022
212062 -02 Inf 12-6-2022

The TO-15 gasoline range concentrations were quantified using a single point
calibration at 80 ppbv.

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Eff 12-6-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 12/06/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 212062
Date Collected: 12/06/22 Lab ID: 212062-01 1/4.6
Date Analyzed: 12/14/22 Data File: 121330.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat
%  Lower Upper

Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 70 130

Concentration
Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <1.5 <0.46
Toluene <87 <23
Ethylbenzene <2 <0.46
m,p-Xylene <4 <0.92
o0-Xylene <2 <0.46

Gasoline Range Organics <1,500 <370



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Inf_12-6-2022 Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: 12/06/22 Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 212062
Date Collected: 12/06/22 Lab ID: 212062-02 1/33
Date Analyzed: 12/14/22 Data File: 121331.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat
%  Lower Upper

Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70 130

Concentration
Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <11 <3.3
Toluene <620 <160
Ethylbenzene <14 <3.3
m,p-Xylene <29 <6.6
o0-Xylene <14 <3.3

Gasoline Range Organics 22,000 5,400



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By Method TO-15

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Wood Environment & Infrastructure
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 212062
Date Collected: Not Applicable Lab ID: 02-2958 MB
Date Analyzed: 12/13/22 Data File: 121312.D
Matrix: Air Instrument: GCMS7
Units: ug/m3 Operator: bat
%  Lower Upper

Surrogates: Recovery:  Limit: Limit:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 70 130

Concentration
Compounds: ug/m3 ppbv
Benzene <0.32 <0.1
Toluene <19 <5
Ethylbenzene <0.43 <0.1
m,p-Xylene <0.87 <0.2
o0-Xylene <0.43 <0.1
Gasoline Range Organics <330 <80



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/20/22
Date Received: 12/06/22
Project: Kelly Moore, F&BI 212062

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES
FOR VOLATILES BY METHOD TO-15

Laboratory Code: 212012-01 1/5.0 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 30)
Benzene ug/m3 <1.6 <1.6 nm
Toluene ug/m3 <94 <94 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <2.2 <2.2 nm
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 <4.3 <4.3 nm
o0-Xylene ug/m3 <2.2 <2.2 nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/m3 43 102 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 51 929 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 59 93 70-130
m,p-Xylene ug/m3 120 94 70-130
0-Xylene ug/m3 59 96 70-130



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix
spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.
f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.
ht — The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.
ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an
estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration
1s an estimate.

i1 - The laboratory control sam%le(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should
e considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

c - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.
he value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an
estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.



> v J & (1%
Company L\)CDD VW WO it A

Address Q“ ) vt

/'

City, State, ZIPNea ] NOTES:

S T8I
Phone£0333“”3§§\ Email CL\E&;&I&MQ&%&Q\ -

SAMPLE INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS

\L?/k \ “ 5'\/\0@(“\

SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY

12(0¢G (22

SAMPLERS (stgnature)

PR

\ ._ ofﬁL

ﬂ- Page #

-

PO #

TURNAROUND TIME.

X Standard

RUSH

Rush charges authorized by:

INVOICE TO

SAMPLE DISPOSAL

% Default:Clean following

final report delivery

Hold (Fee may apply):

— |

ANALYSIS REQUESTED

2 L=V
Reporting % 5 g = 5 3 ﬁ
Level: . = i? ‘g % e .5'.93)
| Flow | IA=Indoor Air Initiall Field | Finall Field | 12f 3| 3 TS
g Lab | Canister [ Cont. SG=Soil Gas Date Vac. | Initial | Vac.| Final 2l &) & e
ample Name 1D ID ID (Circle One) | Sampled (‘Hg)| Time [("Hg)| Time é Notes
.'/’,/ > - Ty a~y & 7 N wa:" SQM
Cik. 2620272 o} IA /(SE» \74,-22|%0 |9:50 oy S SN B8
Woo 12 L 2o Jor : 5 X [ g
: 1A /(6 J2-6-2UBY” [pos] @ 012 S SO NS
IA 7/ SG
IA / SG
IA / SG
IA / SG
IA 7 SG
| 14/ s ]
?;Zegi;’j}az&&wa: Inc, mm_ [ COMPANY. DATE, | TIME
" Avenue South Relinquished by i ‘ — S
v T T RS
Seattle, Wa 98108 Received by: _F [5 ™ ’Z/é/22— /1d '5—3
v !

Ph. (206) 285.5959
Fax (206) 2835044

FORMS\COC‘\COCTO~ 15.DOC







SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: Oi-12- 20 A2

Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Item (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping Ly o Crumed
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) A (On J Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) ) @UEP)I Hand‘/ Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters 4 "
Knockout Tank (record level) ! % full 5'/ ., A C,pp
Knockout Water Tote (record level) <4 %ful s¢’f, @ \af VQ/
Dilution Valve Status ‘:3 | 9O / CW
Recirculation Valve Status Y e O g
\
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating Iltem Units Reading
Item Units | Reading Range FE=1 "WC =p: = at G A
Hour Meter H-M |, 2¢9 - b wie. 36
Catox In (T1) | °F 339 F >650 Pl-1 WC ek i
Catox Out (T2) | °F |44 'F | 600 — 650 (::cuum) B i
Heat Ex (Ts) | °F 407 'F | 300 —400 -1 50'F
Flow SCFM |23 €™ | <300 FE-2 "WC g ©-2Nwe
LEL ? N 5-15 Z R
J
FID Measurements
Wk M Differential
13 5 FID Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold | ¢¥¢ ary :
SVE-13 o SO # (%
SVE-12
SVE - 11
SVE - 10 |
SVE - 09 — _4 = . i =
Eastern manifold | ;o0 . dis | ado F£D | 22
SVE - 01 oF Fauit Mob> Ak 1L —————F+——F
SVE -03 oT§ i e:[.V[’.L —
SVE - 05 oF ¥ a{"' S T
SVE - 07 joez-#s g 38 0.0ui @ 12,50 CFH
SVE - 08 jpoS it 4 A" 0,0} @ 7. (FM
SVE - 06 o4l T %
SVE - 04 i ol -1 ] 4
SVE - 02 e "ﬁ‘; - A N
SVE Influent J i.“‘
SVE Effluent Al

Influent Sample ID: Tl 1-12- 2822

Influent Sample Time:

locw:--

)

Effluent Sample ID: £6¢, {~i2- L o

Effluent Sample Time:

C1({r_* 2 -

/’..
Field Representative (Print and Sign):_{ 'g,:ﬂgé ﬂa_asw Date of Visit: _{+ {2 ~2e272~
1 of 2



AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: ©i-12-22
Visual/Audio Inspection

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping v
Regenerative Blower N (Auto / Hand / Off)
Heat Exchanger A (Auto / Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters =
Vent Valve Status A i oa-'[ ¢ Qo \

A Sparee

System Gauge Readings

Before Heat Exchanger

Spme Sl oy . MR Gronnd el

After Heat Exchanger

Item Units Reading | Operating Item Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's /
Meter Minutes | {2 3¢¢) Meter Minutes |t 2;Fi0O
Sparge ! Heat
Blower Exchanger
PI-3 psi A~ 0-30 Pl-4 psi ::‘U(\ 0-30
TI-3 oF i 150 — 200 Tl - oF - 150 — 200
Air Flow Monitoring
Valve Position
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle) (psi) (SCFM )
AS — 1 N ~ |a d | a oK
AS -2 |
AS -3 \ \
AS -4 | |
AS -5 = = J Nie -

Additional Notes.
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A)
‘BLNHJ\A CiToK glow-e\ MMW‘ ‘5 toud MQ]E—L/&; M:—U—-Q !INAP Cascues

ImM‘IpE.MTl D endened e

Field Representative (Print and Sign) (/""\FL H’-‘"x““"

,mw\ Waike A kua& l\zme vuv\.dM oo W—*c'-e)

De_.)uue/\zeL «N-«w %M)L

B i T

ULW\OA > ke

Rcuoree Seloain &

\-L-)b’."lv

P BRaweAn ab‘?t’(ﬁ\.z_idq‘rc,(, The CGaroK
Date of Visit: _f = 12 ->©*3-
MTUK A J"a)’u.:)é..—u—v\c,k

Pepra Ak o
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SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: 2-3 - o2
Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping Hag i OK
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) Mo g (@ Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) ‘J‘(r-a 3 @utﬁj Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters s O ¥4
Knockout Tank (record level) Lfo % full & (_.f,fg
Knockout Water Tote (record level) -:'}, o %l 5o . )
Dilution Valve Status 5 10/ c\a@sed )
Recirculation Valve Status w5 [F0Te  open
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating Item Units Reading
ltem Units | Reading Range FE — 1 "WC . W
Hour Meter H-M [M2233 A " OO K20
Catox In (T1) [ °F (1% >650 Pl~1 wC Lll‘f’“ HJ o
Catox Out (T2) | °F .S | 600-650 = (:racuum) — T
Heat Ex (Ts) | °F 4Iq &+ GE 300 — 400 —1 F
Flow SCFM | ¢.§ ¢¢M <300 FE-2 "WC .Y v Hﬂ o
LEL % o/ A 5-15 — =
FID Measurements
Differential
FID Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold | ~ |4 Nia i
SVE - 13 Went momdeltd w5 A A J 4
SVE-12 old. kiwneD ) ] |
SVE - 11 W | | |
SVE-10 | / |
SVE - 09 L L ~—~ PR L
Eastern manifold | {\> SO ) g
SVE - 01 AL 1
SVE - 03 AL e}
SVE - 05 AP | .
SVE-07 [Nl | 3.0 i '
SVE - 08 nas =W Y
SVE - 06 Al Y
SVE - 04 o - 1t
SVE - 02 RN ~4
SVE Influent WO 50— |[For @ 1.8 #fell VLS |
SVE Effluent {00 Ao nEAF@ o o sped VOLS AL
7 AL
Influent Sample 1D: 1n £ 2" 320272 Effluent Sample ID: E??._ L3 Loy
Influent Sample Time: _!' ‘Al Effluent Sample Time: ¢
Field Representative (Print and Sign)< <2 &~ C—— DatectVisi £2°1 2022

C:'I\JW‘W\ t I/c. (JL@WVL\
é\%f“g"’]
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AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: “¢- }-202%
Visual/Audio Inspection

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) auges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping “ee
Regenerative Blower “Yes (Auto / Hand / Qffy
Heat Exchanger Web (Auto / Hand f@)f})
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters Ve -
Vent Valve Status /\B_QA

¥ A %g\ > Correwnk \N\ 0 -C(\.i e

System Gauge Readings

Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger

ltem Units Reading | Operating Item Units Reading | Operating
Range Range

Hour Hour's/ | ) Hour Hour's /

Meter Minutes F Meter Minutes |, |

Sparge ‘a‘:l’“ o Heat \QH—\")__ R\Y

Blower Exchanger

PI-3 psi A_,]H 0-30 Pl-4 psi ﬂ,}/A 0-30

TI-3 °F 1A 150 — 200 TI-4 oF AJ/;Q. 150 - 200

Air Flow Monitoring

Valve Position

(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle) (psi) (SCFM)
AS - 1 v/ ANITAY ViR N/BR
AS -2 | : | 1
AS -3 [ \ \
AS — 4 \

Additional Notes. ~ ©™ Ve =33

Clhonn ‘vt-(:\ ANVVES _QageC. g\r\?b‘\’@\m SDhcle s ol
wxate  ab g™ H-;L) lADw/r iR thb. Lk ad Ua.u,u

4o arpu nd Hy" 'H-:D Yo aued 4—(,%& IMM:M Voe (@ 42 0
CllecTed Tel 2020 Seplois yipon snmples o sgilom dole Tedos .
Pial»aem{)s S5U6E E—iémo-nm [Beit %u—auzi 'ﬁwt an fpaw f3lowren
%&1;*4 G g i g Bagd mmué.-,LJ (9/];@ @% 12 ks

N

Field Representative (Print and Sign):{ . 21 Date of Visit; _~" F-22_
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SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: ¢5- 6% 2022
Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Iltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping 9 ~
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) Y On// Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) Y AutoY Hand / Off)  (heared - 0Jowa vg O K
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters ) T
Knockout Tank (record level) Yy % full g ‘JP’Q
Knockout Water Tote (record level) Y % full & gl o Lt igicie g AP 22
o q |25 gl » vtliaged front .
Dilution Valve Status Y 160 / Cﬂcwl
Recirculation Valve Status A 4,0‘/: tLoze {ﬂ
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating Item Units Reading
Item Units | Reading Range FE — 1 "WC ol
Hour Meter H-M | 2¢.48%5 — e 0:c% H2D
Catox In (T1) | °F 39 F >650 - g o o
Catox Out (T2) | °F i, [2'F | 600—650 = (;’:‘3“”"‘) 4‘5 f o
Heat Ex (Ta) | °F 284 ‘¢ | 300 -400 - e i I
Flow SCFM | 2¢ ¢F# <300 FE-2 "WC 000
LEL * N W 5-15
FID Measurements
Differential
FID Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold Mla c% 2
SVE - 13 l #lA MY b4
SVE - 12 |
SVE - 11 | )
SVE - 10 [ { \
SVE - 09 P — pa A pE
Eastern manifold Hos O.oc Ffy | oweee s a@ Bo M '
SVE - 01 Pla A —
SVE - 03 ¥ (a A
SVE - 05 My S 1
SVE-—0] oo |e.cc0fPH P- 00 o 42| 0row :;:_u
SVE - 08 1055 |o.co £P# 5 olicpey | 42 ples | Orove iz
SVE - 04 [ . —3
SVE - 02 v [ 4
SVE Influent 16\S ©-9o Py

Influent Sample ID: E8F. 3. 8. 2000 Effluent Sample ID: £FF. 3~ 9- 2822

Influent Sample Time: __i©4S Effluent Sample Time: _i& 24 ~ i,

Field Representative (Print and Sign): 6&014/6 ("'&M:ﬁm Date of Visit: .3-% -~ 22
Prd wes } 3-3-22 -~ o /P;.c» Tl Buwnp 79T Vie 1of2
too ppn Col gon- PID Reod A8c2pet - OK.



AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: ©%-5- 2022
Visual/Audio Inspection

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping ~ -
Regenerative Blower ) (Auto / Hand /Off))
Heat Exchanger Wi (Auto / Hand 7‘#@)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters X "
Vent Valve Status \3
System Gauge Readings
Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
ltem Units Reading | Operating ltem Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's /
Meter Minutes | |2, TP D) Meter Minutes | § 2, 7{‘/‘/ &
Sparge Heat
Blower Exchanger
PI-3 psi o 0-30 Pl-4 psi oFF 0-30
TI-3 °F VFF 150 — 200 TI—-4 oF OFF 150 — 200
Air Flow Monitoring
Valve Position
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle) (psi) (SCFM)
AS — 1 OFF A NA A4
AS -2 \ [ (
AS -3 | | )
AS—4 l [ [
AS -5 2 . p- e

Additional Notes.

SUE"C&'TO/( Uilvw:—.mv\ﬁ-() Lo arrvasad ﬂz, Q'f,-:n«a?d,u{c,&’-(' DHPT - iop D e

A2eonden G lrewg omd pe uwg,u Wxémir ?Ormme)tn)alg (/J(: ‘é—u.mz.«/u..;_z 'U/\.ﬂ_

5«.@1;»»\ )/ufum JMW Ve PE> 4 Beood Vilues , {M\—(S"(J a&-&&t""\géﬂ:\.

Coledid The Monel 222> Sl \/fu;;wn z}-s--#zi;uu Jp Yoc s T Dhe

Sulipy (o

£ip

Llowory wihde en 0T,

7

ATYced Sl WTh WoOD  Fon £ Sporag

Field Representative (Print and Sign): @“";7,? A’H})M Date of Visit: _3-&- 22

2of2




SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: #- - 2022
Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Item (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping 9
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) Y (On / Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) ~ (Auto / Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters —
Knockout Tank (record level) o % full 3 / (7 & ‘r'?'()
Knockout Water Tote (record level) - % full ZO/ L i‘\'ﬁ a2l
Dilution Valve Status Y jioo / @mﬂ—a. -
Recirculation Valve Status 4 Lol Spnv)
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating ltem Units Reading
ltem Units | Reading Range FEe 1 WO = 7
Hour Meter H-M | 20 ¢ - €Ol "Hz0
Catox In (T1) | °F “333°F >650 PI-1 wC ‘jr“1L“ H2O
Catox Out (Tz) | °F [ (55 £ | 600 — 650 — (;"‘_E‘C““m) 17
Heat Ex (Ta) | °F 3 (0°¢ | 300400 —1 42 F
Flow SCFM [ 32.0%9% <300 FE-2 "WC 0.0i ¥ yzo
LEL % i 5-15 g — -
‘ Post PlowenTawnp 11S'F
FID Measurements
Differential
FID Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold | WeaX NJMJ\LL.»E .
SVE - 13 100, old Ioand W A oA 4 | A
SVE - 12 dil )
SVE — 11 |
SVE - 10 [ | \
SVE - 09 = - 8 4
Eastern manifold 1029 7 .\ PPV ; .ﬁ.{;)&?
SVE - 01 0GS2 | Vodoe loned / & i [
SVE - 03 0qSZ | Vados {loed i 42" dsc J &
SVE - 05 eas2  [Value §Ruaed | H2"dze | S
SVE - 07 63 (.U pPvw T M s o |O-00h ‘h- Qe
SVE - 08 eaS> 2 .0 PP 2 HE oo | Crcopitzp @ (|
SVE - 06 0653 | Vadwe (g:ed \ o= | Al
SVE - 04 oasd | Velaz (loed 2 O e
SVE-02 [ o§5q [fekae Olenes a o— | ~la
SVE Influent | @435 © .4 PPW AE C el
SVE Effluent fol=] '5{ C:0 F? o

Influent Sample ID: T~§¢..4~§- 10T

Influent Sample Time:

D! 1G

Effluent Sample ID: _EFF. Y-8 - 10¢*

Effluent Sample Time:

Q-4

Field Representative (Print and Sign): é"""s&f{fkg”"“\ Date of Visit: ?/ 52023

| of 2



AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: :/ ¥-2022
Visual/Audio Inspection

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping o
Regenerative Blower ) (Auto / Hand / Off)
Heat Exchanger e (Auto / Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters Y
Vent Valve Status “ eo ) thosed 2y 50 ¢ 6/4 ’

A Spw%i S—W.ww\ Ué, duer [ /ﬁaf/éw‘c)_.xw

System Gauge Readings

Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
Item Units Reading | Operating ltem Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's / F
Meter | Minutes |i% 4. % Meter | Minutes | {115\
Sparge Heat
Blower Exchanger
PI-3 psi e 0-30 Pl-4 psi Qi 0-30
TI-3 oF 1 150 — 200 TI-4 oF 3 150 — 200

Air Flow Monitoring

Valve Position
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle) (psi) (SCFM )

AS -1 M| A N | A NiA
AS=2 I I |
AS -3 | [
AS—4 : ] /
AS -5 JL g =g e &

Additional Notes. @Fco Ahs om &%,

Sve —CATLX w!;wLZéZ.;mu-(’ C ovr oanivel i@m cern Bporal Glowsan
Wil ov st 2fuctt Ot dowsn @ oun c{a%pféfc;uw_ Zeeloun e
Colleale s b A pul 2000 Suglonis Vepn downples | cond resoded
W Suglov daTu . ConduiTed Hovne Koepinyg in Fho ores
W‘/‘Mj‘) i il Tl Q 1059 —d~a \.-f}j%\ (S~

&
Field Representative (Print and Sign): CD""‘""J"‘ —MW(\ Date of Visit:&ﬂﬂ_

2of2




SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: 5" io -

2022

Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping ) o
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) Y (On ) Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) A QAuto) Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters ) o
Knockout Tank (record level) Y %ful 35/ @190 el
Knockout Water Tote (record level) 58 %full '/ SJo Hzo
Dilution Valve Status Y (losed o'
Recirculation Valve Status 3 vy o</
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating Item Units Reading
ltem Units | Reading Range FE—1 WO - ™
Hour Meter H-M |20, 3C. _ 0.COZ AzpD
Catox In (T1) | °F 42 F ~650 i1 weC 56 i 23
Catox Out (T) | °F LS £ | 600-650 = (:gcuum) =
Heat Ex (Ta) | °F {2c F | 300 - 400 =1 SEE
Flow SCFM |43 <300 FE-2 "WC 0:oi " Ao
LEL % N 5-15
FID Measurements
Differential
FID Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold | N (& ——1 =
SVE - 13 ya R \ /1N
SVE - 12 Weot PMangeld L g N S N/
SVE - 11 ! " ¥ N N/
SVE - 10 \ \ 7 % /
SVE - 09 . A /N / N
Eastern manifold [ (p: (s O ARP™M ‘
SVE - 0f sl ———A L ek —
SVE-03 Sl ———— t o) —
SVE - 05 Sla —+— | el —+
SVE - 07 To ey O Cf ?pm 3 = 'Sel"ﬂ”’C O‘UOA"HLD
SVE - 08 0 :33 C-Setpewn 4 S0 ©.ovitde
SVE-06 | gla f———— | —
SVE - 04 Ao | \ A3 — — 1~
SVE - 02 K] P ——— ) [ y ——+
SVE Influent 1e\Q o, L P il ‘
SVE Effluent ico> 0.0 PP
Influent Sample ID: IAE. 5 -10 - 22 ‘7Effluent Sample ID: ___ 18G5 iHa

Influent Sample Time:

{019 - nAs

G4 (J\ Effluent Sample Time: g4 .. 5 jc- 22

Field Representative (Print and Sign): 6*?-0“&,& d'kp..mg\-/\ Date of Visit: 5 Aw - 28 23

4
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AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: 5 - jo-2022
Visual/Audio Inspection

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Item {Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping Y
Regenerative Blower “ (Auto / Hand ( Off
Heat Exchanger 9 (Auto / Handf Off))
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters w =
Vent Valve Status A
EXeRLISEN NI Spaed BoiwdTe (whnild onN ST Te .
System Gauge Readings
Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
Item Units Reading | Operating ltem Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's /
Meter Minutes 3 R, Meter Minutes .
Sparge a3 Heat IN\H?.O
Blower Exchanger
PI-3 psi Sa 0-30 Pl-4 psi di A 0-30
TI-3 °F ~ 150 — 200 TI-4 °F P 150 — 200
Asr SpRSRE — S o ot doz T  High #=20,
Air Flow Monitoring
Valve Position ‘
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle) (psi) (SCFM)
AS - 1 § A -4
AS=2 qN —
AS -3 N "
AS—4 qn 4
AS 5 dle —1 _

Additional Notes. Rt aypend Wilsn ke Tha o -eaX tfla-«mga’d b A aporyf
Sudem A\ UL . Sve Catox cpulenal @ v oviosl  (hongad

Do paper , enonelond ain Punge Saien o boud Jor 'S daTo

M M.&U-\Oe)u_)alv\ QM%_MM lae | (AT O, ;V\@?
Q‘D‘m\ M (/"F"‘ WM"Q J Mfwm WPla-;J_I/OMM)
"‘“‘;@‘*’“W 20" )le> The nilom Koty T poll Welen .

L,QJ.M o, SUE - LATOX deva MaKen Q,:%MQ WL
Preploce ASAP,

Field Representative (Print and Sign): C?—uuu- &W*’\ Date of Visit: 5 1O -~ e

G “V“’i?*" a
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SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date:

V-7 2022

Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) auges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping Y A\
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) = (iOn!! Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) A @uto)‘/ Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters @
Knockout Tank (record level) A % full o P’C«‘\J
Knockout Water Tote (record level) Y %full g’/ ol ﬁ ‘;3(%}
Dllu’flon Vé[ve Status " oo / 8D d .
Recirculation Valve Status \,‘\J tig / (,Q.osﬂ’—e_
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating ltem Units Reading
ltem Units | Reading Range FE — 1 WG AT
Hour Meter H-M | S3 .33 _ Q.00 Hdzc
Catox In (T1) | °F L4 v >650 PI—1 wC 2499 Hed
Catox Out (Tz) | °F w52 '~ | 600 - 650 - (;’If"““m) = iz
Heat Ex (Ts) | °F 420 C | 300 —400 -1 S5 ¥
Flow SCFM | ¢ <300 FE2 "WC d.09 "deo
LEL % [SQr: 5-15
FID Measurements
o Differential
~Fib-Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time | 7° (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("wC)
Western Manifold % due. e M}:\ '
SVE-13 Gamword boelely Swlsmbnaung A, Sue ilelia ) A
~ >
SVE-12 o A SO &7 S A \
SVE - 11 |
SVE-10 [ |
SVE - 09 g A 2 e
Eastern manifold ic3y [ 2pper
SVE - 01 Bla efld = —4
SVE - 03 o, —F2 e
SVE - 05 o) - -
SVE - 07 (03] 0.8 fr" = H.S kil 0.2
SVE - 08 (023 ito PV 4 5) e |  O.D
SVE - 06 ), 1 —4
SVE - 04 o, — I
SVE - 02 A — —
SVE Influent 09 2 | e PPH]
SVE Effluent 0g30 O, 0LpH
.T.'uF b-1 -‘2{...,2 o
Influent Sample ID: . FY Effluent Sample ID:E£E o =7 -202F
Influent Sample Time: (iOOF -Hus Effluent Sample Time: __ OFSs 2 — &

Field Representative (Print and Sign): 6‘—"‘-‘@5‘ Hﬂ?\}m

Date of Visit; &- 7 2022

1 of 2



AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: lo 1-2002

Visual/Audio Inspection {\.. 5 cm\ég S ~+ w«z.ﬁs{"\ ‘JM} ‘Z_ i ’:éﬂd -~
Lavoly J.b'mmm ve W

H &s(\f\
Inspected Condition (Cracks, leaks, Aon‘operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping d

Regenerative Blower =\

Heat Exchanger A\

Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters “
M

P
(Auto / Hand {Off)
(Auto / Hand /(Off)

Vent Valve Status

System Gauge Readings

Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
Item Units Reading | Operating item Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's /
Meter Minutes Y B4 Meter Minutes )
Sparge ERARY Heat 12,#13. €
Blower Exchanger
PI-3 psi SA 0-30 Pl-4 psi N| 0-30
TI-3 oF 1 150 — 200 TI-4 °F A 150 - 200
Air Flow Monitoring
Valve Position A
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle (psi) (SCFM)
AS -1 o) A N | A N A o |4
AS -2 \ ‘
AS -3 |
AS-4 \
AS -5 - = -~ —

Additional Notes, SUE = CATOx operstomal @ oun oot (S0 - 15) STaits ond
e Ain Soonee Suiom To otornine The blpraren, Reended The
Suddonss dFa . Xo‘.h&)ﬂg Do 3022 SVE —CATOX SM 1/7401
éﬂu\pﬁ%mmu Meanunad Bedlh Tl u)c-:-lejxu\ 3- erz@wﬂq
\;J,Q,QQ,_‘) K-0d' 5.50 Bts5, K=", (ob3 B6sS, KM-oar 50:1 BCS
'LR.,WWG e_tlwai&meg& o .80 l—q,o-vV\_?lilZ up&’ﬁaﬁ‘

W SUE Welts 0N potomenged n 6. ol e chhutin <2
bebow! F'B6S @ Wl ok~ 0% |
Field Representative (Print and Sign): 6 Qo &ﬂ;‘zj&w\ Date of Visit: -4 2022 ~

20f2



SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: 1-5-z*
Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Iltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping | e
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) 9 (On{Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) “ @utq / Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters 4 =
Knockout Tank (record level) | % full 1, -
Knockout Water Tote (record level) ) % full 75 puii ® (55 C-xﬁ-é
Dilution Valve Status Y &
Recirculation Valve Status ot
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating Iltem Units Reading
ltem Units | Reading Range FE — 1 WO 7
Hour Meter H-M |1, 247 7 —péna " © . Bt s
Catox In (T1) | °F L1 F >650 Pl-1 wC g\ \blr,o
Catox Out (T2) | °F o T2 F | 600650 - (:rFacuum) :
Heat Ex (Ts) | °F Q2> 'f | 300400 —1 R
Flow SCFM | 52-cfm| <300 FE-2 "WC o.02" 20
LEL % Sl 5-15
FID Measurements
Differential
FID Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold | N | & :
SVE - 13 i e N g N A
SVE - 12 l \ \
SVE - 11 [
SVE - 10 \ \
SVE - 09 - Pl o "B
Eastern manifold 0958 | .o 2PH
SVE - 01 oFfF -\
SVE - 03 OFF  — ———
SVE - 05 oFF — —4
SVE—07 245y \.0FF M + 50" ©.o "o
SVE - 08 ©45S (0.4 PP ™ 4 52" 6,0 "k
SVE - 06 oFF | I — &«
SVE - 04 0 FF 4 e i e |
SVE - 02 c€F —
SVE Influent Y 1o .5 ppw
SVE Effluent o0 0.0 P M

Influent Sample ID: Tdf_ ¥-5-22

Influent Sample Time:

Field Representative (Print and Sign): éM’”gﬂ ({'{0'—‘6({1 eni)

0T

Effluent Sample ID: EFF_ F-5-22
Effluent Sample Time: _ 03 2%

Date of Visit: _9-5 .2 2

1of2

S}



AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: }-3-202%

Visual/Audio Inspection o~
Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)

Above Ground Piping “

Regenerative Blower s (Auto / Hand /@

Heat Exchanger = (Auto / Hand / Off)

Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters ~

Vent Valve Status e

w S orey e %4.\‘4;‘(14,\ e lxoe DPos To Heh el Solen Tt
%imgw\g - WentY%Je (_.Jeli,b 9 L

System Gauge Readings

Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
ltem Units Reading | Operating ltem Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's /
Meter Minutes | 14 3% Meter Minutes | 12,1
Sparge : Heat
Blower Exchanger
Pl-3 psi ~ K 0-30 Pl-4 psi N | A 0-30
TI-3 oF | 150 — 200 TI-4 oF i 150 — 200
Air Flow Monitoring Gt 8 e .
Cott oy ValvePositionr—] EX3 G
, —(record-appx— Pressure AirFlow
Location ~Fime— —angle) “psi) {SCFM )
ReGa Datar
AS -1 Weod -7 22 2-5-22 N A ~ ot
AS -2 o4 5.0 |5.29° /
AS-3 Ol 0.3 [¢.a¢ I
AS -4 0=\ s.0z' | & .33" [
AS -5 Al [ & § - o

Additional Notes.

SOE CaToX operdiomed @ own 084S - Hay anrudod Tocgi'—j we
Cotlelod The Totorn 2onp Suulowa Vepo dowmple b dale Collodlinm, .

Ron atn ot Sed don Vo M, Mevsnad DT G Menitn Wells
Boo R ond noeorded Vaboo, stome , Tl tlent olor vt B opexsle The
Lo 2 MMUJ{)&e,) e P TS 665. Ue lomdiEley Suplenns Mar [;J“:J
Chosaed 220 , Qomned FilTons Gevinal ST slvsrap i,

Field Representative (Print and Sign): éiﬂ?)/ A%M Date of Visit: 7.9 ~272 —
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SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date:
Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Q@ -2 - 202D

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Item (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping Y P
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) M [(On! Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) M @u@l Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters Y
Knockout Tank (record level) Y %full (e, C 10 - oot
Knockout Water Tote (record level) M % full (g i C 30 -Gowl.
Dilution Valve Status Y lop') lowed
Recirculation Valve Status M \60'/ C@yac«g
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating Item Units Reading
Item Units | Reading | Range FE=1 WG T
Hour Meter H-M | (904 'S S G 0.6 H20
C T oF ! - L
b e T e thacoum) | 6 L
2) | °F =o' | 600-650 T oF -
Heat Ex (T3) | °F 2 e 'E | 300 — 400 -1 15F
Flow SCFM M <300 FE-2 "WC +4.32Y oo
PID (o,
FiB-Measurements
Pao Differential
F{P-Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time e (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold | 1245 1682 g0 | CFM
SVE - 13 19,3 A 8" neo |0.00] 485
SVE - 12 2.1%.4 * 102 0.0t | 38§
SVE - 11 5% . 4 G Q"2 |0 02| 1 VB
SVE - 10 [ 227 .% - 9" ws0 |0.c0 | Y2
SVE - 09 4 N > 3o [0 | 13
Eastern manifold oFF—T
SVE - 01 Eenst mdnilotd Produiess Woltr ound e Vol's | Fiom Dne
SVE - 03 S5vueE L.d.g,u_,bu . A Albae . S
SVE - 05 e e ]
SVE - 07
SVE - 08
SVE - 06 e e
SVE — 04 N £
SVE - 02 b ey
SVE Influent | oo | 2%~ Pem
SVEEfluent [ peG [ 3.4 pPm | 8.2, LAY
Influent Sample ID: ___f | - Effluent Sample ID: N |a

Influent Sample Time: __nf | &
Field Representative (Print and Sign): (s .4’60%0“‘/\

Effluent Sample Time: _~{{ A

Date of Visit:

@ <= Josn.
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AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: _%€ - 2 -203->— .
Visual/Audio Inspection

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Item (Y/N) gauges, etc.)

Above Ground Piping “

Regenerative Blower Y ((Auto) Hand / Off)

Heat Exchanger W ((Autoy Hand / Off)

Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters Y o

Vent Valve Status -

System Gauge Readings
Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
Item Units Reading | Operating Item Units Reading | Operating
Range Range

Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's /
Meter Minutes | Meter Minutes n
Sparge ! “-)m F H !PM'-'\ Heat FL|?'2.3.LP HR\[m
Blower Exchanger
PI-3 psi €.op5z{ 0-30 Pl-4 psi .0 Pox| 0-30
TI-3 oF 295'€ 150 — 200 TI-4 oF '€ 150 - 200

Air Flow Monitoring

Valve Position
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle (psi) (SCFM)

AS - 1 128D ~lad 257, open 3.5 1. o
AS -2 1 ] *.0 1y, &
A3 / [ 3.5 1.8
AS -4 [ [ 4.0 1.5
AS -5 A= A 2.5 11.B

Additional Notes. #eiiveled ain Spowﬁt + WesX w-—lc( E ot l'"lmo)‘jrﬂé ShwX
Al 65 £ pasdnin o dbiod Vo luenn o 0heD (Welts F+2(C 3 Oppen VOCS L65 ‘habVoe ) .
Toevy Wikan beoels Cuwielty, 4 ~bMe', b-F.48 & q~5,82 . LleaX
Mosmidetd froduting thishan Voc's C124:207M 4 oo UaD To The Ao

Q “LU“H'LD ‘./o-c,\/ i ;Jo /a%isggﬂm ngﬁ ﬁg!p_.ﬁf ? Smb MM\NL:_A

déio’\ % -\ 202 . C,lnw«c-()a_J MQW

Field Representative (Print and Sign): C A“‘Z\)M Date of Visit: cg r 2= 2032
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SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: B-13 - 2022
Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Item (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping “u =
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) W (OnJ off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) 8 @utcﬂ/ Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters e
Knockout Tank (record level) “ % full g b ..3(0'/. ot ?
Knockout Water Tote (record level) A %full s .1\9), F .t @ B0 W 2D oﬁgug
Dilution Valve Status & \wse'l, e >
Recirculation Valve Status u Lo [, @ Rs i
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating o4 ltem Units Reading
ltem Units | Reading Range ' FE — 1 "WC 5 ]
Hour Meter H-M  |bor lastedcted ‘Dzp NoT 7ax B WWC A IOO H29
Catox In (T1) | °F Lad € >650 -1 20 "4 =D
Catox Out (T2) | °F L4g'€ | 600 -650 = (:':cuum) :
Heat Ex (Ts) | °F 35 1°F | 300-400 - ea £
Flow SCFM | 2% <300 FE-2 "WC 3.3%w=d
LEL % e 5-15
FID Measurements
Differential
FID Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold 1012 i
SVE -13 | 2.2 PPM 5 2.8 V0| 0001 Wod
SVE-12 ’ Lile pe I 3 8.5 "8 n.00! "Hd
SVE - 11 / 8.5 PP 3 .S He| O, c00"Hrd
SVE - 10 [ 4.0 PPM I (0.0 "Wed| D eymp b2
SVE - 09 J 0.0 PF™ F .0 | ©.000 Uz
Eastern manifold sef 1%
SVE - 01 ] ~( N g A
SVE - 03 I )
SVE - 05 \
SVE - 07 | \
SVE - 08 \ \
SVE - 06
SVE - 04
SVE - 02 H"& == —
SVE Influent 4.2
SVE Effluent =)

P g
Influent Sample ID: '-ﬁ-r""l"é\'\ i8F_8-n-z2
Influent Sample Time: ____ || 3%

Field Representative (Print and Sign): F\\mgQ Mﬁ‘”l\ Date of Visit: 8~1F~27

Effluent Sample ID: EfFF _ 08| 22
Effluent Sample Time: _j{22 -t
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AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: 8 - 1-2022
Visual/Audio Inspection

~
Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping s .
Regenerative Blower “ {Auto) Hand / Off)
Heat Exchanger 1 ((ﬁltcﬁ Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters L —
Vent Valve Status S o gen 20/,
System Gauge Readings
Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
ltem Units Reading | Operating ltem Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's /
Meter Minutes | (3079 ¢ n Meter Minutes | |3 ~g5,7| Hun
Sparge ‘ : R Heat i ’ 4
Blower A Exchanger ™M
Pl-3 psi Q.0 0-30 Pl-4 psi 2.0 0-30
Tl - °F 1o E 150 — 200 Tl - oF G0V 150 — 200
Air Flow Monitoring
P
Valve Position
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle) (psi) (SCFM)
AS — 1 [0S - I 40/, opey 4.0 10 o cevw
AS -2 ( \ 30 B
AS -3 ) ) 3.5 |
AS -4 [ [ 4.0
AS-5 = e 1.%5

Additional Notes. m@@@e‘;b. Alao sw Sxe d,a@;b.}{..“,\ Loee D | Toen =%
WFM lé%mw_ Ceey . adel R ~gale 6»9,.4 T, '/T,Je.g

s Goadepe) The Suflany T © Auaea 2027 S fBounn Voo Ao pley .
Q..JM&«J Suflin spenstiaws WaIh Toeo e K-e_,!_,u.\/\oo-z.a
Lows Voc's faen Thoe War Mosdiotel | oo voe's froaThe Ect Vot .
Wead MMQVLA b A Sporas Wee00s, Vuannraned Spongs A fofroy

. e R Eewms '/GJ.M—-—-, J"‘-Abp ' D-mmt Spm HMA—J d‘lJV"\ ZSFQ—D C!'CFW\

i G’o—v.écl"l ¥.|IH-2022

Field Representative (Print and Sign): Date of Visit:
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SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: “i-13-2=>=

Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping 3 2%
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) 4 1{On)/ Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) <\ (Auto / Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters M
Knockout Tank (record level) Y % full 1{-3 ot g;_‘_«f_g
Knockout Water Tote (record level) XY %l So cat V& TR
Dilution Valve Status A = Q—OJ-'%-?{I
Recirculation Valve Status W o' [ ores j'
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating ltem Units Reading
Iltem Units | Reading Range FE — 1 WG ==
HourMeter | H-M [2,88%.9) < D86  Ralb
Catox In (T1) | °F 3 >650 Pl—1 WC N T
Catox Out (T2) | °F e 600 — 650 . (;’IEC“”““) -
Heat Ex (Ts) | °F lo3-% | 300 - 400 -1 O =
Flow SCFM | 3= <300 FE-2 "WC 5.08 Tdzo
LEL % T 5-15
FID Measurements
Prs Cail Differential
‘~B Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold | {oss | Ne Yo' Vi g.0" i
SVE - 13 P, fap Rl P2t 0.00' B 97 CF@
SVE-12 lowmp Fazep | - X G0 " |o” @ >y tirm
SVE - 11 WRILE o v ] 0" bsedy Cionq dFM
SVE-10 AxE, " 8.8  Pooi & 43 CFmy
SVE - 09 Sumad e M 2 [ .29 [e.ovo @ ircEm
Eastern manifold [ i
SVE - 01 P - o e .
Lsuiseged EAST ManzFosd o FE o e
SVE - 03 TS DAy \
SVE - 05 L )
SVE - 07
SVE - 08
SVE - 06 \
SVE - 04 \
SVE - 02 A— J—
SVE Influent
SVE Effluent A -
Influent Sample ID: INE_ Q-13-22 Effluent Sample ID: EFE_ G- 13- 2022
Influent Sample Time: _i1 Q4 - # 4 Effluent Sample Time: __j& % -
Field Representative (Print and Sign): 62"“{-— ‘&'&5"‘"’\ Date of Visit: 7-/3 - 2022
1 of 2

C’) ot K LC*‘LC\.'L?N‘A#\



AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: 912 -2022
Visual/Audio Inspection

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping =1 I
Regenerative Blower 9 (ALEOJ‘/ Hand / Off)
Heat Exchanger Y uto ) Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters s
Vent Valve Status Y opan 36/,
System Gauge Readings
Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
ltem Units Reading | Operating ltem Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's / [ y
gﬂeter Minutes | 3 35%,0 H’P}V"\ Meter Minutes | 13,3#0%.3 | /"’)
parge . Heat
Blower Exchanger
PI-3 psi 3.0 0-30 Pl-4 psi (o, 0 0-30
TI-3 °F 194 '© 150 — 200 TI-4 oF RIF 150 - 200
Air Flow Monitoring
Valve Position
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle) (psi) (SCFM )
AS - 1 (040 -t 25/ epey 328 9.8
AS-2 ) e S ©pe 350 4,0
AR=3 X6/ open 3. co q.&
AS -4 2.5 /. Opey 3.15 ‘.0
AS-5 - RS /. epox 3 .00 9.5

Additional Notes.

Sughain sprTgnal - M bt » Mishornad WELD, Lot = Baisil=L. 55
KHOL =~ R 10 KmoA~[p.uF, The fermp im evr RAE-3cec T30 Foulad
While o a0 Cedow, Mo Fusld VOO Vetwen Were ottelllr Tudos,
We Jud (ot e ok \!f%(wt oo ples L/—/ﬂ lots Mc_ta-aa/a-';: 2:‘:1*—43 2o
ﬁuxs\ch{ Tha 546*_».3:*“)\ cin:':a_\ .

Field Representative (Print and Sign): G“"‘x‘— &M{“‘\ Date of Visit: E,[" ~|3 2023
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SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: _i¢~il-2o<2-
Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
P ltem (Y/N) auges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping W L~
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) A OnJ/ Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) 4 (@u@i—land / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters 3
Knockout Tank (record level) Y %full 207 fuad C b -eaX
Knockout Water Tote (record level) Y %l ge'f. Funs Q il z;"..d?
Dilution Valve Status S )
Recirculation Valve Status e
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating ltem Units Reading
ltem Units | Reading Range FE — 1 WG = v B
HourMeter | H-M [ 25615 . I e
Catox In (T1) | °F 48 ¢ >650 Fl=1 P Lo p R Hzp
Catox Out (T2) | °F Lo © | 600 — 650 - (jlf‘:”“”") eealll
Heat Ex (Ta) | °F 355 F__| 300400 =1 51" HeD
Flow SCFM |25~ <300 FE-2 "WC €. 5
LEL % o (A 5-15
FID Measurements
proe P G Differential
FiB-Reading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold | &9 1< £.0 PPy . b
BVE— 18 09 I o0 PP 2.0 2 @0" | o.c0 ¥ B
SVE-12 OAl, 2. FDTDM 20 3 ¢ ;_:.L'\i" 6. CO0 “ 420
SVE - 11 oqib &.e fév B 2,08 | ©,00:" dap
SVE - 10 o &, 0 PPV 21,6 2 0c"  |oceet" dizp
SVE - 09 T &.c PP 2,0 2.50" |o.cex® oo
Eastern manifold |08 3.3 PPY
SVE - 01 Coned — ——— | ———T
SVE - 03 T TS S N — 20" p0 | Sowed
SVE - 05 - = '—_—_—-’__—_—_-\ ) 2_\’ i H LO C‘.i.-»-ar;i
SVE-07 03 1,0 PPV F—ico)open [Bi" dz0 | @ 00i" KO
SVE - 08 (020 3.5 Prv Fies) epam | Sz |Oicci"HeD
SVE - 06 B —4
fbws —7  SVE-04 ened —rnor  —— D
e SVE-02 TV el
Qo‘ﬁ’v SVE Influent lons q.4 PP
SVE Effluent tex® o, 0 PPY
— Influent Sample ID: ZNT 6. L2027

Influent Sample Time:

Field Representative (Print and Sign):_C=rage Hegpum

Effluent Sample ID: £¥F 161~ 1022

Effluent Sample Time: __t¢

C’X ) a:.v\ Rt&mm

Date of Visit:

e~ it

7

~ 222
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AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: jo -ii- 20u=
Visual/Audio Inspection

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
ltem (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping Y iy
Regenerative Blower N ((Auto } Hand / Off)
Heat Exchanger Y ( (Auto/ Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters A
Vent Valve Status A
System Gauge Readings
Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
ltem Units Reading | Operating Item Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / : Hour Hour's /
Meter | Minutes |5 38- t Meter | Minutes | jd 33%.%
Sparge : Heat !
Blower Exchanger
PI-3 psi B 0-30 Pl-4 psi 5.0 0-30
TI-3 F %3¢ 150 — 200 TI-4 F |9gee 150 — 200
Air Flow Monitoring
Valve Position
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle) (psi) (SCFM )
AS — 1 10 G 20/, oporm A0 psx E.S0o CF#M
AS -2 i \ .30 Psz | B.50 I
AS -3 \ \ 2,69 Psx | (,,0 )
AS—4 \ \ 3.50 psx | 5.C {
AS—5 < TR A.S50 P3| B e

Additional Notes. ew w»Jie. @ o245~ #ha.
oy - . r \ J— - ) ~
SVE ~CATOY 9 A\ Spernar oo ifamsy 82 opanilwrd) . Stavenc ] il iDC

U =

Sounne Oxnes, | e :;w?&a, The S‘J‘\‘;Lu.-\ Re endeise Th dL‘:"r,"L-?—h;?
i VOC Voduen, ColRaaled Une Ololsen 2022 Sugbiy, Vepsn

AnOrplos od Becor)ad Th SRy A i

o IS
!l

S Walen T Ko Tows,

R‘Q—M‘?%/LWA 4+ Tt Do dialon .

Opamad Weld Sus ot Lo

L)

S 3F0m Vit st few) @_S3 H2D, AtLeperdme? @ own (IS &

(C~li-2022

P W

G e runk wla

Date of Visit:

—

ges

Field Representative (Print and Sign): 6»-«51 ‘““‘*"{*"\

C:;scuu 3 Mlecikamon
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SVE System Monthly Inspection Log. Kelly Moore. Date: _(2-4 - ==>>=
Visual/Audio Inspection. Located at; 5400 Airport Way South Seattle, WA

Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Item (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping Y
% P
Control Pump (Regenerative Blower) Y (ZOg!/ Off)
Entrainment Pump (Transfer Pump) “ @I Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters Y
Knockout Tank (record level) \“ % full
Knockout Water Tote (record level) ) % full q,g 0&0 - 3:;'/. Y
Dilution Valve Status 9 (oo / A
Recirculation Valve Status N 100"/, Clo .b’ﬂe:{
CATOX Screen Readings System Gauge Readings
Operating Item Units Reading
Iltem Units | Reading Range FE—1 WG :
Hour Meter H-M | 44900 s sl a‘i/
Catox In (T1) | °F L >650 Fl-1 e 25 "o
Catox Out (T2) | °F L6 600 — 650 - (;’IEC“””’) :
Heat Ex (Ts) | °F /% 300 — 400 =1 4B 'F
Flow SCFM [284 <300 FE-2 "WC 5.5 "4a>
FID Measurements
T Differential
FibReading Valve Position Vacuum Pressure
Location Time (ppm) (record notch) ("WC) ("WC)
Western Manifold | 1015 ) L0
SVE - 13 | 24, o} 7 "4=0 | ©-000 o
SVE - 12 | 6.5 < 11" Ko | & 020 yeo
SVE - 11 | 2., A -+ 3 "ueo o.00t Yy.o
V=1 \ 2 F b lo.,75 Hw | 0.0y, 0
SVE ! Og J"\ 0.0 3 ?. ?5 "Hip 0 ' OKPO"Hzo
Eastern manifold |, , 2 5~ 6.
SVE - 01 e l N
SVE - 03 Lo ned [ N ———
SVE - 05 Chcal ( ,\_(/H. ] P
SVE - 07 J o QISTeP, o /6 "ﬁw ©. ooo I/ga
SVE - 08 [ "_},..q 3 18 ”H:.D by ”Alco
SVE - 06 loyad] [ Y T —_—
SVE - 04 "3 P | | N
SVE- 02 L el | ol leed
SVE Influent O?ﬁ /. 2
SVE Effluent 0‘7‘f2 ©.0

Influent Sample ID: ZNE 12 -t 222

Influent Sample Time: _je}a - KRS
Field Representative (Print and Sign):_(2 *"‘1"’ A"ﬂ““"\

Effluent Sample ID: _£FF, 12 - b - 2052
Effluent Sample Time: ___ (00 ~ H=s

(o awam Kﬂ:m,-»\m\

Date of Visit: _| 2+ e« 2632

| of 2




AS System Monthly Inspection Log, Kelly Moore. Date: 12 -l»-20%2

S—_—
Visual/Audio Inspection
Inspected | Condition (Cracks, leaks, non-operational
Item (Y/N) gauges, etc.)
Above Ground Piping %
PN
Regenerative Blower > @Auto?/ Hand / Off)
Heat Exchanger Y QA_ut})/ Hand / Off)
Pressure Gauges/Flow Meters 9
Vent Valve Status “w Kl g
System Gauge Readings
Before Heat Exchanger After Heat Exchanger
Item Units Reading | Operating Item Units Reading | Operating
Range Range
Hour Hour's / Hour Hour's /
Meter Minutes Meter Minutes .
Sparge 15‘, 223, 6 Heat I 5; ?24' L
Blower Exchanger
PI-3 psi 2 o 0-30 Pl-4 psi = ms 0-30
TI-3 °F 128 '€ 150 — 200 TI-4 °F SS F 150 - 200
Air Flow Monitoring
A~
Valve Position
(record appx Pressure Air Flow
Location Time angle) (psi) (SCFM )
AS -1 (010 - HRS - T i g 3.5 lo.5
AS -2 | B 2. € 10,8~
AS -3 3.0 /0. A
AS -4 .0 /o .0
AS-5 == 2.5 1 25
Additional Notes. ﬂwéw 2022 »142:;-44 /7907 AM}P{‘_, a-v'u.‘ CJCJ:Q_ d&w
’Ga(bﬂ. A-‘o Mq{[,«-—mi’ /of,.') C?;/M*t 5%. jt%%ambd(\’,u@ QZ'/%W'
AOBED | an ,,(A&...J fom SCFNG 10 cem LA Bporay wet gﬁafgéﬁ
w%’tW{ﬂM o'P-pwu.c{ allo'm pv-:d,.,,y,:’_ g ‘jd U&éé 10,7/,72 n303 weld OF
fosliomt ';lTnB - mm{gd u.ouﬂ 8 o F&bu‘uur-g T &}M?}w\-ﬂpﬂ&:—q

Bt Tore s O 85 gop Aun ./ya,z;omJ,e-u-wm&m/

60/, MRemacl

Field Representative (Print and Sign): /Dﬂ""?& A“‘]“"' Date of Visit: {2 -le - 2022
d -
(’,md A m«w

20f2





